Disclaimer

This user manual is provided as a free service by FixYourDLP.com. FixYourDLP is in no way responsible
for the content of this manual, nor do we guarantee its accuracy. FixYourDLP does not make any claim
of copyright and all copyrights remain the property of their respective owners.

About FixYourDLPcom
FixYourDLP.com (http://www.fixyourdlp.com) is the World’s #1 resource for media product news,
reviews, do-it-yourself guides, and manuals.

Informational Blog: http://www.fixyourdlp.com
Video Guides: http://www.fixyourdlp.com/guides

User Forums: http://www.fixyourdlp.com/forum

FixYourDLP’s Fight Against Counterfeit Lamps:
http://www.fixyourdlp.com/counterfeits

Sponsors:

RecycleYourLamp.org - Free lamp recycling services for used lamps:
http://www.recycleyourlamp.org

Lamp Research - The trusted 3rd party lamp research company:
http://www.lampresearch.com

Discount-Merchant.com - The worlds largest lamp distributor:
http://www.discount-merchant.com

' FixYourDLP.com
"




EPSON

User's Guide

- FixYourDLP.com

Discount-Merchant.
THE TRUSTED SOURCE FOR PROIJE!



Notations Used in This User’s Guide

CAUTION Indicates procedures which may result in damage or injury if sufficient care is not taken.
TIP Indicates additional information and points which may be useful to know regarding a topic.
Indicates a page where useful information regarding a topic can be found. Click on the page number to
- display that page.

Indicates that an explanation of the underlined word or words in front of this symbol appears in the
}} glossary of terms. Click the underlined word or words to display the corresponding entry in the
"Glossary" section of the "Appendices".

Indicates operating methods and the order of operations.

| PROCEDURE The procedure indicated should be carried out in the order of the numbers.

When "unit" or "projector" appears in the text of this User’s Guide, it may refer to items which are accessories or optional equipment
in addition to the main projector unit itself.

«_ 4 FixYourDLP.com

Bporored by | 4

o : " s %
. 2 | 9 b e & E - e, r L A d '\- F
| B i _,. N B B . R e e __.;.—.- .."\. r :_-H--\-- b 7 g NN F | "'""; ™ ..' "‘__ o -"" F il &
I | B | Bt '-"" -55 | | r | | b _ o | [ § ] '--'__,p- _— .' |
| n | | | I
b .l 1".-' SR B i "'- o K > B L T \. r ¥ S Wl

II;HE 'I'RIIS'I'ED SOURCE FOR PROIEC'I'OR I.AHPS AND ACGESSORIES

L7,



Features of the Projector A/

Automatic keystone correction function Q 9 ompact and lightweight Q 9

The vertical angle of the projector The projector has a compact body with a
is detected, so that any vertical \ I | | J footprint the size of a A4 page (24 (D) %
eystone distortion in the projecte —) N . x 8. cm (9. x 12.
k di ion in th jected | | 31.5(W)x 8.7 (H) cm (9.45 (D) x 12.4
images can be automatically (W) x 3.43 (H) in.) and is light in weight
corrected. @ p.32 ’% ’%‘ (approximately 2.9 kg. (6.4 1bs)), making
it easy to carry.

Despite its compact size, the projector can
ﬂ display images at high resolutions with a
high degree of luminance, providing
beautifully clear images even in bright
environments.

When projecting computer
images, the signals from the EI
connected computer are detected A
automatically and adjusted so
that the optimum images are
projected. Even if several people
are giving presentations using
the same projector, the optimum
picture quality can be obtained simply by disconnecting and reconnecting

the computers. Each individual setting can also be adjusted manually. asy to Operate Q 9

@ p.35 The accessory remote control can be
used for operations such as pausing
\) D projection' (sqe "Fre.eze" on @ p.41)
and zooming in on important areas of
The optimum images can be Game an image (see "E-Zoom" on @ p.43).
projected simply by selecting the Theatre In addition, the remote control can be
image quality from the following used to move the pointer around on
six preset settings according to the the computer screen during projection
projection environment being (see "Wireless Mouse Function" on @ p.19). If using the wireless mouse

us§d. No other troublesop~ ”QIO‘_H ‘ function, you can use the remote control to scroll back and forth through
adjustments are necessay,__ 4 FixYourD = pages when projecting a PowerPoint presentation.

@ .38, p.45, p.47 .
:éﬁiﬁ;ﬁ:fﬁﬂam@m@: chant.com (800) 281-8860

THE TRUSTED SOUHRCE FOR PROJECTOR LAMPS AND ACCESSORIES

|0

2




2

Features of the Projector............uuueeeiiceccccee, 2

Before Using the Projector

Part Names and FUNCHIONS...........uueiiiii e 6
FLONU/TOP ..ceeiieee e 6
Control Panel ...........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeen 7
REAT ...t 8
BaSE ...t 9
Remote COoNntrol.........cooveeiiiiiiiiiiiiniieiceeecee e 10

Before Using the Remote Control............ccccceeeeeiiiiininnnnee. 11
Using the Remote Control and Remote Operating Range......... 11

Installation ..........c.oeviiiii 13
Setting Up the Projector...........ooeviiieeciieeniiieciie e 13
Screen Size and Projection Distance............coeeveeeriieeniieeennnen. 14

Connecting to a CoOMPULEN .......ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 15
Eligible COMPULETS .....evveeeeiiieeiiieeeiee ettt e 15
Projecting Images from the Computer...........cccocceeevvveeenneennnee. 16
Playing Sound from the Computer .........cc.occceeeviieiniieeeniieennne. 18
Using the Remote Control to Operate the Mouse Pointer

(Wireless Mouse FUnction)...........ccceeeeeeiniieeieeciieee e 19
Connecting to an External Monitor............ccoooveeveiriiieniicnnnecne 21

Connecting to a Video SOUrCe.........cooovviciiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 22
Projecting Composite Video Images..........cccceeevvveeeiveeenneeennne. 22
Projecting S-Video Images ........ccovvveeieiieiiiniiiiniieieiee e 22
Projecting Component Video Images ..........ccoceevieevieenicenneens 23
Projecting RGB ‘W‘gmy MRLREAML ..o, 23
Playing Sound froffehe Video EGUIpment ..............co.cveveeenee. 24

Basic Operations
Turning On the Projector ... 26
Connecting the Power Cable............cccccoveiiiiiiiniiiiiiiieeeieeee 26
Turning On the Power and Projecting Images............cccccuee...... 27
Turning Off the Projector ... 29
Adjusting the Screen Image...........ccccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie, 31
Adjusting the Image SiZe ........ccccoeeviieeiiiieiiieeeiieeeeeeeeee e 31
Focusing the Screen Image ...........ccceeveeieiiiiiieniiieceieeeeeeee 31
Adjusting the Image Angle and
Automatic Keystone Correction Function .............cccccveeeueeennn. 32
Manually Correcting Keystone Distortion ...........cccecveeeuveennnee. 34
Adjusting the Image Quality ...........cccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiee e 35
Adjusting Computer Images..........c..eeevieeiiniieiniiieiniieeeieeeene 35
Selecting the Colour Mode.........ccoceeeriiiniiiniiinieinieeieeeeeee, 38
Advanced Operations
Functions for Enhancing Projection ............ccccccciiiiiiinnneee. 40
ATV MULE....cooniiiiiiiiiieeiteeteet ettt 40
FICEZE .o 41
Wide-screen Projection of Images from Video Equipment
(Changing the Aspect Ratio)........ccceeecieiiiiieeniiieeeiieeeiee e 42
E-Z00M. ..ot 43
Using the Configuration Menu Functions............................. 44
LiSt Of FUNCHONS. ......covuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiccicceceiec e 45
Using the Configuration Menus ...........ccccoevevveeriiieeniieeenneeeeenne 57



4
EOP

Troubleshooting
USING the Help..ooooeiiiiieeeee 60
When Having Some Trouble..............coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns 62
Power INdicator..........ccuvviiieeiiiiiie e 62
G- J(Warning) Indicator.........c.oevvieeiieniieiiieieeee e 63
When the Indicators Provide NO Help ........ooooiiieeiiiiiiinnnnnn. 65
Appendices
MaINTENANCE .....eviiiiiiiiiiiiiiti s 74
CIEANING ...eeeeeeiieeiiie ettt ettt e e e e e bee e e naeeenee 74
Replacing Consumables...........cceeeviieiiiiiiiiiiininiieeeiee e 75
Saving @ User's LOQO ........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 81
Optional ACCESSONIES.....cceiiieiiiiiiieeeee e 84
GIOSSANY ..eeeeiiieiieee et e e e e e e e e e e 85
List of ESC/VP21 Commands .........cccccuveeiiiieeeeeeeee e 88
Command LiSt........oooouiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiieee e 88
Communication Protocol ...........ccccceeeieiiiiieiiiiiiieeeeiieee e 88
Cable LayOuts .....ccocueerieiiieeiieenieeite ettt 89
USB Connection SELUP .......ceevvvieeriiieeiniieeeieeerieeeeieee e 90
List of Supported Monitor Displays.........ccccoeeerieiiiiineeeeeennnn. 91
SPECIfICAtIONS ...oeeiiiiiie i 92
APPEANANCE .....coii ittt 93
INAEX e 94

- 4 FixYourDLP.com

Bpoasaanedby 1



TOP
Before Using the Projector
This chapter describes the procedures for setting up the projector before use.
Part Names and Functions........c..ccmeeiiiimeeeiinnnnens 6 Connecting to a Computer......cccccccovrmmmmmniiiiirnnnes 15
L 3 1) 11748 ) o 6 * Eligible COMPULErS.....cccconrnnericcssssnnraeccsssssnssssccsssssssssescssans 15
* Control Panel.......cicicinivnnneiccinssssnnnncccssssssnssccssssssssssscsssssssanes 7 * Projecting Images from the Computer ........cccceceeeecercrsnnees 16
L) LT ) R 8 *If the Monitor Port is a Mini D-Sub 15-pin Port........................ 16
O BASE..uceeeruisninnnsnnsaisnisnssesssisansnssssossssssssssnsossssssssssnsossesssssssasones 9 oIf the Monitor Port is a SBNC Port .........ccccovoviiniiiiiiiiin, 16
¢ REMOLE CONLION ...uceveeeeerereeenencraeseseseesesessesesessesesessesesessesns 10 *If the Monitor Port is a 13w3 POIt........ccooiviiiiiiiinn, 17
. * Playing Sound from the Computer ..........ccccccersccrnnnecccccsnns 18
Before Using the Remote Control ..................... 11 « Using the Remote Control to Operate the Mouse Pointer
* Using the Remote Control and (Wireless Mouse FUNCHON) .....ceereeeeerereeesvereeresveesseneneas 19
Remote Operating Range ........ccccceeeiieccniccnnneccccsssnsnsecccsans 11 « Connecting to an External MONItOr ..........vvvevveveesssessesseses 21
Install.antlon............ ................................................ 13 Connecting to a Video SOUICE ......c.vvereerreesseens 29
* Setting I{p the Pl’O‘]e.CtOI"......... ............................................. 13 « Projecting Composite Video TMages ...........oeeeeeeeeeeesesseses 2
* Sereen Size and Projection Distance...ccoueeeseessvesesse 14 *Projecting S-Video Images........cucveeveerecnecnensecsecsacneesacnnes 22
* Projecting Component Video Images ........ccceevvnneeeccccscnnnns 23
| FixYourDLP.com * Projecting RGB Video Images........ccccevvvvnnreccccsccnnnnnccccsnns 23

k
- s * Playing Sound from the Video Equipment....................... 24



Part Names and Functions oy °

Front/Top
eZoom ring @ p.31 e & j (Warning) indicator @ p.63
Adjusts the image size. The colour and ON status (illuminated/
flashing) indicates problems with the
projector.

e Focus ring @ p.31
Adjusts the image focus.

e Power indicator @ p.62

Flashes or lights in different colours to
indicate the operating status of the projector.

e Speaker

¢ Remote control light-receiving
area @ p.11
Receives signals from the remote control.

e Control panel @& p.7

e Air exhaust vent

¢ Front adjustable foot @& p.32

Extend and retract to adjust the projection
angle.

e Lens cover

Attach when not using the projector to
prevent the lens from becoming dirty or

damaged.
e Front adjustable foot @ p.32 e Foot adjust button @& p.33
Extend and retract to adjust the projection angle. Another foot adjust button is located on
- 4 FixYourDLP.com the right side.
2 Bpaemored by 1 Press both foot adjust buttons when

extending and retracting the front
adjustable feet.



Part Names and Functions

Control Panel

e [Power] button @& p.27, p.29

Turns the projector power on and off.

¢ [Help] button @& p.60

Displays the online help menu to assist you if you
have a problem.

B- i Help

?

Source Keystone

) @e

Enter ¥ Select a

e [Source] button @& p.28

Switches the input source between the Computer/

¢ [Keystone] button @& p.34

Press to manually correct keystone distortion in

Component Video port, S-Video port and Video images.
port each time the button is pressed. When pressed while a help menu is being displayed,
When pressed while a help menu is being displayed, it selects items in the menu. @™ p.60
it accepts the menu item that is currently selected.
@ p.60 .
. AFixYourDLP.com
Bporored by | 4
Py, * & " . L i : " i am e o S e i e e e e
_r?;'.:: : :#.f; -,._: -"":'.:.11”-.'-.'_:.:"::'65' :":' h"‘ ,;-, “‘“.'.:‘ I f\_‘“ 1 -*. :’.\:";«?‘ U] Lw :":”'-"{,, O '::f.:-*

THE TRUSTED SOURCE FOR PROIEC'I'OR I.AHPS AND ACCESSORIES



Part Names and Functions

Rear

e Computer/Component Video port

@ p.16, p.23
Inputs analogue video signals from a
computer and component video™ signals
from other video sources.
e Monitor Out port @& p.21
Outputs the projected analogue video signal
from a computer to an external monitor. This
feature is not available for video equipment
signals. /

e Remote control light-receiving /
area @ p.11
Receives signals from the remote control.

e Power inlet @ p.26
Connects the power cable.

e Audio 1 port @& p.18, p.24

Inputs audio signals from a computer or
component video equipment. Connect using
a stereo mini jack.

- 4 FixYourDLP.com

Bporored by | B

¢ S-Video port @ p.22

Inputs S-Video” signals to the projector from
other video sources.

e Video port @ p.22

Inputs composite video® signals to the
projector from other video sources.
Connect using an A/V cable.

e USB port @ p.19, p.89

Connects the projector to a computer via the
USB cable.

e Security lock (2) @ p.86

e Control (RS-232C) port @ p.89

Connects the projector to a computer using an
RS-232C cable. This port is for control use
and should not be used by the customer.

e Audio 2 port @ p.24

Inputs audio signals from a video source.
Connect using an A/V cable.



Part Names and Functions

Base

e Suspension bracket fixing
points (4 points) @ p.13, p.84

Install the optional ceiling mount here
when suspending the projector from the

ceiling. B

e Lamp cover @& p.77

Open this cover when replacing the lamp
inside the projector.

- 4 FixYourDLP.com

Bpoasaanedby 1

o Air filter (air intake vent)
@ p.74, p.80

Prevents dust and other foreign particles
from being drawn into the projector.
When replacing the lamp, replace the air
filter also.

e Remote control holder @& p.11

Store the accessory remote control in here
when not using it.



Part Names and Functions

Remote Control

e Remote control light-emitting area @ p.11
Outputs remote control signals.

e [Page down]/[Page up] buttons @& p.19
When using the remote control as a wireless mouse, press
these buttons to scroll back and forth through pages when
projecting a PowerPoint presentation.

¢ Input select buttons @& p.28

[Computer]: Switches the signal source to the images
being input from the Computer/Component Video port.
[S-Video/Video]: Switches the signal source being input
from the S-Video port and the Video port.

Page down \ Pageup  Power

e [Menu] button @& p.57

Displays or hides the configuration menus.

e [E-Zoom] button (©) @ p.43

Reduces the part of images that have been enlarged using
the [ ® ] button.

e[4][v][«][»] buttons @ p.20, p.57, p.60 — |

When using the remote control as a wireless mouse, these
buttons move the pointer in the direction corresponding to
the button that was pressed.

When a configuration menu or help menu is displayed,
these buttons select menu items and setting values.

©|W|@

7

/

@ @&'®

T~

o [Auto] button @ pe..- 4 FixYourDLP.com

Bporored by | B
Use this button to automatically adjust computer images
to the optimum images when automatic setup has been: set

to "OFF".

e [Power] button @& p.27, p.29

Turns the projector power on and off.

e[Color Mode] button @ p.38

Selects the colour mode. The colour mode changes in the
order of Normal, Meeting, Presentation, Theatre, Game
and SRGB” each time the button is pressed.

e [A/V Mute] button @& p.40

Momentarily turns off the audio and video.

¢ [Freeze] button @& p.41

Keeps the current computer or video image on the screen.

e [E-Zoom] button (®) @ p.43

Enlarges the part of images without changing the size of
the projection area.

¢ [Enter] button @& p.20, p.57, p.60

Accepts a menu item or displays the next screen or menu
while viewing a configuration menu or help menu.

Acts as a mouse left-click when using the remote control
as a wireless mouse.

¢ [ESC] button @ p.20, p.58

Stops the current function.

Displays the previous screen or menu while viewing a
configuration menu.

Acts asia mouse right-click when using the remote control
as a wireless mouse:



Before Using the Remote Control

Using the Remote Control and Remote Operating
Range

When using the remote control for the first time, pull out the insulating
tape that is protruding from the battery holder. When the insulating tape is
pulled out, the remote control can then be used.

Insulating tape

>

M Using the Remote Control
The remote control is used in the following way.

PROCEDURE

Point the remote control light-emitting area toward one of
the remote control light-receiving areas on the projector
and operate the remote control buttons.

—

0

==

!

Remote control

light-emitting area \a

Remote control
light-receiving
area (back)

Remote control
light-receiving
area (front)

v *FixYourDLP.com

Bporored by | B

~1 TIP

® Do not allow sunlight or light from fluorescent lamps to shine
directly onto the projector's remote control light-receiving areas,
otherwise it may interfere with the reception of signals from the
remote control.

o [f delays in the responsiveness of the remote control occur or if it
does not operate after it has been used for some time, it probably
means that the battery is getting flat. If this happens, replace the
battery with a new one. & p.75

® When not using the remote control, place it into the remote control
holder underneath the projector so that it does not get lost.

Hook a fingerinto the middle
of the remote control holder
and pull it downwards.

After placing the remote control into
the holder, push the remote control
holder in until it clicks into place.




Before Using the Remote Control

M Remote Operating Range Approx. +15° vertically
Use the remote control within the ranges indicated below. If the distance or
angle between the remote control and the remote control light-receiving

o
area 1s outside the normal operating range, the remote control may not RIS, 118 ¢

i Approx. 15°

— | — )
work. 1 [Z b
Operating distance Operating angle
Approx. +30° horizontally
DS O (D) Approx. £15° vertically

Approx. +£30° horizontally

Remote control When suspended from the ceiling

light-receiving area

A\

Within Approx. 15° [ Approx. 15°

approx. 6 m
(20ft.) — —

Remote control
light-emitting area

- 4 FixYourDLP.com

Bpoasaanedby 1



Installation

Setting Up the Projector * Front/ceiling projection

The projector supports the following four different projection methods,
allowing you to choose the best method for displaying your images.

CAUTION

Before setting up the projector, be sure to first read the separate Safety
Instructions/World-Wide Warranty Terms.

* Front projection

~

S )

* Rear projection using a translucent screen

~

* A special method of installation is required in order to suspend the
projector from the ceiling. Please contact the place of purchase if you
would like to use this installation method. The optional ceiling mount is
required when installing the projector to the ceiling. @ p.84

TIP

When using rear/ceiling projection using a translucent screen, set the

"Ceiling'"' or ''Rear Proj."' ¢ a%t@e ""Advanced'' menu to
o (86098 T




Installation

Screen Size and Projection Distance

The distance between the projector and the screen determines the actual
image size.

Recommended distance 89—-1050 cm (2.9-34 .4 ft.)

While referring to the table below, position the projector so that the images
are projected onto the screen at the optimum size.

The values should be used as a guide for setting up the projector. The
actual values will vary depending on projection conditions and the zoom
setting.

Distance from
centre of lens to
bottom edge of
screen B
(cm (in.))

Projection
distance A
(cm (ft.))

4:3 Screen size

(cm (in.))

30" (61 x 46 (24.0 x 18.1)) 89-103 (2.9-3.4) 4(1.6)

40" (81 x 61 (31.9 x 24.0)) 120-138 (3.94.5) 6(2.2)

60" (120 x 90 (47.2 x 35.4) 181—208 (5.9-6.8) 8(3.3)
80" (160 x 120 (63.0x 47.2)) | 243-278 (8.09.1) 11 (4.4)
100" (200 x 150 (78.7 x 59.1)) | 304—349 (10.0-11.4) 14 (5.5)
200" (410 x 300 (161.4 x 118.1)) | 610-699 (20.0-22.9) 28(10.9)
300" (610 x 460 (240.2 x 181.1)) | 916-1050 (30.1-34.4) 42 (16.4)

4 FixYourDLP.com

Bpoasaanedby 1

-

Screen

/

90° | Centre of
o : lens
O
< A g

* When installing against a wall, leave a space of about 20 cm (7.9 in.)
between the projector and the wall.

(_

® The projector's lens allows a zoom ratio of up to about 1.2. The
image size at the maximum zoom setting is about 1.2 times bigger
than the image size at the minimum zoom setting.

® The image size will be reduced when keystone correction is carried
out.

. J

TIP ~




Connecting to a Computer

~ CAUTION N

When connecting the projector to a computer, be sure to check the

Jfollowing.

® Turn off the power for both the projector and the computer before
connecting them. If the power for either device is on at the time of
connection, damage may result.

® Check the shapes of the cable connectors and the device ports before
making the connections. If you try to force a connector to fit a device
port with a different shape or number of terminals, damage to the

~| TIP

¢ You may need to purchase a separate adapter depending on the
shape of the computer's port. Refer to the documentation provided
with the computer for further details.

o [f the computer and projector are too far away from each other for
the accessory computer cable to reach, use the optional VGA-HD15

L connector or port may result.

Eligible Computers

The projector cannot be connected to some types of computer, or
projection of images may not be possible even if actual connection is
possible. Make sure that the computer you intend to use satisfies the
conditions given below.

* Condition 1: The computer must have an image signal output port.

Check that the computer has a port such as an "RGB port", "monitor port"
or "CRT port" which can output image signals.

If the computer has a built-in monitor, or if using a laptop computer, it
may not be possible to connect the computer to the projector, or
alternatively you may need to purchase a separate external output port.
Refer to the documentation for your computer under a heading such as
"Connecting an external monitor" or similar for further details.

* Condition 2: The display resolution and frequency of the computer
must be listed in the "* ist of Supported Monitor Displays". See
"Appendices: List 6. “gorEd MUA6P Displays" @ p.91.

Some computers allo to changé the ouiput resolution, so if
necessary, change the resolution to one that matches a setting in the-"List
of Supported Monitor Displays"”, while referring to the documentation
provided with the computer.

9 PC cable. See ""Appendices: Optional Accessories'' & p.84




Connecting to a Computer

Projecting Images from the Computer

The shape and specifications of the computer's monitor port will determine
what type of cable should be used. Check the following to see which type
of port your computer has.

m If the Monitor Port is a Mini D-Sub 15-pin Port
Use the accessory computer cable to connect the Computer/Component
Video port at the rear of the projector to the monitor port of the computer.

NG

2

©

L Audioz R

)/
(C?

To monitor port

I~ To Computer/

Component

Computer cable Video port (blue)

(accessory)

~| TIP ~

e After projection starts, change the "'Input Signal'' setting in the
""Video' menu to ""Computer''. & p.46

e If more than one external component is connected to the projector,
use the [Source] button on the projector's control panel or the

[Computer] button on g gte, conirpldgselect the Computer port
as the input source. : Spamorsd by

* Do not bind the powe ﬂﬁ !M m‘,l
L otherwise image interﬂ?g Mr ] ﬁ?gr I a n
BALE BRUCHER CAILNGE EaAR B

m If the Monitor Port is a 5BNC” Port
Use the optional VGA- HD15/BNC PC Cable to connect the Computer/
Component Video port at the rear of the projector to the monitor port of the
computer. See "Appendices: Optional Accessories" @ p.84

To Computer/
Component Video
port (blue)

(optional)

~{ TIP

® After projection starts, change the "'Input Signal'’ setting in the
"Video' menu to ""Computer''. & p.46

¢ [f more than one external component is connected to the projector,
use the [Source] button on the projector's control panel or the
[Computer] button on the remote control to select the Computer port
as the input source. & p.28

® Do not bind the power cable and the computer cable together,

L otherwise image interference or errors in operation may result.




Connecting to a Computer

i If the Monitor Port is a 13w3 Port
Some workstation-type computers have a 13w3 monitor port.
Use a commercially-available 13w3 < D-Sub 15-pin cable to connect the
Computer/Component Video port at the rear of the projector to the monitor
port of the computer.

2'5°0% |} “"' =
Computer/ = Q./)

Co
MPonent Video  S-Video Video

Audi
Rl L Audio2 R

" To Computer/
13w3 cable Component
(commercially-available) Video port (blue)

~| TIP ~

® After projection starts, change the "'Input Signal'' setting in the
""Video' menu to ""Computer''. & p.46

e [f more than one external component is connected to the projector,
use the [Source] button on the projector's control panel or the
[Computer] button on the remote control to select the Computer port
as the input source. & p.28

® Do not bind the power cable and the computer cable together,
otherwise image interference or errors in operation may result.

* Some workstations m  _apireq snscinkegfle. Consult the

workstation manufacre, s for further-details.

.




Connecting to a Computer

Playing Sound from the Computer

The projector has a single built-in speaker with a maximum output of 1 W.
If the computer that is connected to the projector has an audio output port,
you can output sound from the computer through the projector's speaker by
connecting the computer's audio output port and the Audio 1 port (stereo
mini jack) on the rear of the projector using a stereo mini jack audio cable
(commercially-available). It is recommended that you use an audio cable
with a 3.5 mm diameter stereo mini jack.

NY 5

To audio output port
~
hs
Stereo mini jack audio cable
(commercially-available)

nr‘|"’f'||=ute|—/ 2
Ponent Vigeq S-Video Video

f

Audiot L Audioz R

'/,
To Audio 1 port

Use the following procedure to adjust the volume of the sound output.

PROCEDURE

1 Press the [Menu] button on the remote control, and
then select "Volume" from the "Audio" menu.

For details on this operation, refer to "Using the Configuration
Menus". @ p.5~

- ;"4 FixYou rE;Lf" com

Video Volume 10 - +
Audio Audio Input : § Audio 1 Audio 2
Setting

User's Logo

Reset @)+ Execute

Advanced
About
Reset All

[ESC]: Return [ ]: Select [4p]: Adjust

[Menu]: Exit

Use the [«] and [»] buttons to adjust the volume.
The volume is increased or reduced each time a button is

pressed.

Video Volume 15 - +
Audio

Setting

User's Logo

Audio Input : § Audio 1
Reset @)+ Execute

Audio 2

Advanced
About
Reset All

[ESC]: Return [<]: Select [4p]: Adjust

[Menu]: Exit

3 After making the adjustment, press the [Menu] button

to exit the configuration menu.

LT B *



Connecting to a Computer

Using the Remote Control to Operate the Mouse
Pointer (Wireless Mouse Function)

You can use the remote control as a wireless mouse to control the mouse
pointer on the computer screen. To do this, you must use the accessory
USB™ cable to connect the USB port of the computer to the USB port at
the rear of the projector.

Computer Mouse used Applicable cable
Windows 98/2000/Me/
XP Home Edition/ USB mouse USB cable (accessory)
XP Professional
BP0 USB mouse USB cable (accessory)
(OS 8.6 -9.2/X/10.1)

Audioq

To USB port

USB cable
(accessory)

* When using the remote control as a wireless mouse, the [Page down] and
[Page up] buttons on the remote control can be used to scroll back and

forth through pages v iect oint presentation.
ghpages Y pRispbieL Bodesmoint P

Bporored by | B

~ TIP

® The USB cable can only be connected to computers with a standard
USB interface. If using a computer which is running Windows, the
computer must have had a full version of Windows 98/2000/Me/XP
Home Edition/XP Professional installed. If the computer is running
a version of Windows 98/2000/Me/XP Home Edition/XP
Professional that has been upgraded from an earlier version of
Windows, correct operation cannot be guaranteed.

e It may not be possible to use the mouse function under some
versions of both the Windows and Macintosh operating systems.

® Some computer settings may have to be changed in order for the
mouse function to be used. Consult the documentation for the

Y computer for further details.




Connecting to a Computer

Once the connection has been made, the mouse pointer can be operated as

follows.

Moving the mouse pointer

Press the [4A], [ V], [«] or [»] button to
move the mouse pointer in the direction
of the button pressed.

—
Page down Pageup Power

Left click
Press the [Enter]| button.
If you press the [Enter] button twice in

rapid succession, it has the effect of a
double-click.

L
Pagedown Pageup  Power

~— TIP ~\
o [f the mouse button settings have been reversed at the computer, the
operation of the remote control buttons will also be reversed.

® The wireless mouse function cannot be used while a configuration
menu or help menu is being displayed or while the E-Zoom function

®® o 3 ®® O

Computer S-VideoNideo Color Mode Computer S-Videoideo Color Mode

Menu AV Mute  Freeze Menu AV Mute  Freeze

558

Q®®

Il @@

EPSON EPSON

Right click Drag and drop

Press the [ESC] button.

e
Pagedown Pageup Power

® ® O

Computer S-Video/Video Color Mode

OO0

Oww

e

@ @ ©

0@ ) FixYour
EPSON

While holding down the [Enter] button,
press the [A], [V], [«] or [»] button to
drag items. Release the [Enter] button
to drop the items being dragged at the
desired position.

L
Pagedown Pageup Power

® o "

Computer S-Video/Video Color Mode

O OO

Menu AV Mute  Freeze

O &

T ERSON

is being used.
\ y,




Connecting to a Computer

Connecting to an External Monitor

Images can be viewed on an external computer monitor at the same time
they are being projected by the projector. Use the cable that is provided
with the computer monitor to connect the Monitor Out port at the rear of
the projector to the monitor.

Monitor port “To Monitor Out

port (black)

TIP

* Video images cannot be output to an external monitor.

o The setting gauge for keystone correction and the configuration
menus and help menus are not output to the external monitor.

«_ 4 FixYourDLP.com

Bporored by | 4

Discount-Merchant.com (800) 281-8860
THE TRUSTED SOURCE FOR PROJECTOR LAMPS AND ACCESSORIES



Connecting to a Video Source

CAUTION

(_

When connecting the projector to other video sources, take the
Jollowing precautions.

® Turn off the power for both the projector and the video source before
connecting them. If the power for either device is on at the time of
connection, damage may result.

® Check the shapes of the cable connectors and the device ports before
making the connections. If you try to force a connector to fit a device

port with a different shape or number of terminals, a malfunction or
. damage to the connector or port may result.

J

Projecting Composite Video” Images

Use the accessory A/V cable to connect the video source to the Video port

at the rear of the projector.

To video output port

(yellow)
~ . _ p 7
N\ | FixYourDLP.gBMr, vigeo port (yellow)
<4+ & -y PR ‘ —> )
To audio output AV:cable (yellow) ToAudio 2 port
port @ p.24 (accessory) - p.24

~— TIP ~\
If more than one external component is connected to the projector,
use the [Source] button on the projector's control panel or the [S-
Video/Video] button on the remote control to select the Video port as
the input source. & p.28

. J

Projecting S-Video” Images

Use a S-Video cable (commercially-available) to connect the video source
to the S-Video port at the rear of the projector.

Computer/
Component vigeo

To S-Video output port

~

R

" To S-Video port
S-Video cable

(commercially-available)

TIP

If more than one external component is connected to the projector,
use the [Source] button on the projector's control panel or the [S-

Video/Video] button on the remote control to select the S-Video port as
the input s




Connecting to a Video Source

Projecting Component Video” Images

Use the optional component video cable to connect the video source to the
Computer/Component Video port at the rear of the projector. See
"Appendices: Optional Accessories’ @& p.84

Compuar— Nz

& Ponent Video  S-Video

AT
udio L Audios

To component video
output port

P>
To Computer/

Component

Video port (blue)

Component video cable
(optional)

~ TIP

* After projection starts, change the " Input Signal" setting in the
"Video" menu to either " Component Video (YCbCr»)" or
" Component Video (YPbPr»)" to match the signals from the video
equipment. @ p.48

* If more than one external component is connected to the projector,
use the [Source] button on the projector's control panel or the
[Computer] button on the remote control to set the input source to
" Component Video (YCbCr)" or " Component Video (YPbPr)",
depending on the type of signal being input. @ p.28

.

- FixYourDLP.com

Bpoasaanedby 1

Projecting RGB Video Images

RGB video is used when RGB signals that have copy protection added are
input and projected. Use the accessory computer cable to connect the video
source to the Computer/Component Video port on the rear of the projector.

!

L Audio2 R

P>

To Computer/
Component Video
port (blue)

Computer cable
(accessory)

~ TIP

* After projection starts, changethe " Input Signal” setting in the
"Video" menu to " Computer” . @ p.46

* For a RGB connection, a commercially available adapter or

5 converter cable might be required.




Connecting to a Video Source

Playing Sound from the Video Equipment

The projector has a single built-in speaker with a maximum output of 1 W.
You can output composite video and S-Video sound through the projector's
built-in speaker by connecting the video equipment's audio output port
equipment to the Audio 2 port (RCA/monaural) at the rear of the projector
using the A/V cable that is included with the projector.

If you would like to output sound from a component video and RGB video
that is being used as the source for image signals via the Computer/
Component Video port, refer to "Playing Sound from the Computer".

@ p.18

Coomputer/ 4
MPonent Video  S-Video

L Audio2 R

cable (white/red)
(accessory)

Use the following procedure to adjust the volume of the sound output.

PROCEDURE

1 Press the [Menu] button on the remote control, and

then select "f’mﬁﬁﬁg@m@gﬂmudio" menu.

For details on thegperation, referto "Using the Configuration
Menus". @ p.57

© &g 7

Video Volume 10 - +
Audio Audio Input : § Audio 1 ) Audio 2
Setting

User's Logo

Reset @)+ Execute

Advanced
About
Reset All

[ESC]: Return [ ]: Select [4p]: Adjust [Menu]: Exit

Use the [«] and [»] buttons to adjust the volume.

The volume is increased or reduced each time a button is
pressed.

Volume 15 - +
Audio Input : § Audio 1 §Audio 2
Reset @4 Execute

Setting
User's Logo

Advanced
About
Reset All

[ESC]: Return [$]: Select [4p]: Adjust [Menu]: Exit

3 After making the adjustment, press the [Menu] button
. /1o exit the configuration.menu.



Basic Operations

This chapter describes basic operations such as turning projection on and off and adjusting the projected images.

Turning On the Projector...........cccimmeeeiiinrnnecnnnns 26
* Connecting the Power Cable .........ccccovvuneeiccicnssnneeccscsssnnnns 26
* Turning On the Power and Projecting Images ................. 27
Turning Off the Projector..........cccoimmeeeiiiininnccnnan, 29
Adjusting the Screen Image ........cccceecicirreceeens 31
* Adjusting the Image Size........ccovvericeircrrnnnniccissssnnnacccssssnnns 31
* Focusing the Screen IMAage .......ccceeececncsnneneccsscssnsasecssssnnns 31

* Adjusting the Image Angle and
Automatic Keystone Correction Function .........cccccceveennees 32
* Manually Correcting Keystone Distortion...........ccceeeeeeee. 34

| FixYourDLP.co

";,%;

TOP
Adjusting the Image Quality......ccccccccceeirrrrinnnnnes 35
* Adjusting Computer Images .......cccceeecrsneeeccssssssnnseccssssnnns 35
* AULOMALIC SELUP ...eeviiiiiiiiieiiieiieeeee e 35
* Adjusting the Tracking ..........cccoveeevviieriiiieinieeeieeeee e 36
* AdJusting the SYNC .....eeeiiiiiiiiiiiii e 37
* Selecting the Colour Mode.......cccueeiecccsscrnnneecccssssnnnsnecccssnes 38



Turning On the Projector 3

Turn on the power to start projecting images. Connect the accessory power cable to the projector.
CAUTION Check that the power cable connector is facing the same way as
the power inlet on the projector, and then insert the power cable
Be sure to read the separate Safety Instructions/World-Wide Warranty connector securely into the projector.
Terms before projecting images. - OO &=

)
Connecting the Power Cable

| PROCEDURE

Check that the power is turned off for the projector

and all components connected to the projector.
Connect the other end of the power cable to an

earthed electrical outlet.

Connect the computer or other video source to the Wait until the Power indicator lights orange.
projector. @ p.16, p.22

Lit orange

Remove the lens cover.

Hook your finger under the top of the lens cover and pull to
remove it.

TIP

y o The projector's control panel and remote control buttons cannot be
. FixYourDLP.com X . . X
>, Pr—— operated while the Power indicator is flashing orange.

S i

rTE B W AR A ERE RS N 4 Eh R AR E RN RN



Turning On the Projector

Turning On the Power and Projecting Images

| PROCEDURE

Check that the Power indicator has stopped flashing
and is lit orange.

Lit orange

@ Turn on the power for all equipment connected to the
projector.

For a video source, press the [Play] button at the video source to
start playback if necessary.

@ Press the [Power] button on either the projector's
control panel or the remote control to turn on the
power for the projector.

The Power indicator flashes green. After a short period it stops

flashing and ligh" -teadily, and rOJectlon starts.

Wait until the Paees fidi g’tj({ ‘EE oreen (it normally takes
about 40 secondsto.change).

Changes from flashing to lit green

Remote control

Pagedown Pagewp Power

Compier SVideoNideo Codlide

~{ TIP

® The [Power] button on the projector's control panel and on the
remote control cannot be operated while the Power indicator is
flashing green.

® Depending on the settings, the message ''No-Signal.'' may appear.
See "'Setting'' - ""No-Signal Msg." & p.50

® When projection starts, images will initially be projected at the
""High'' brightness setting, even when ''Brightness Control' in the
configuration menu is set to "'Low''. Approximately two minutes
after projection starts, the message ''Brightness Control: Switched
into "Low'' mode.' will be displayed and the brightness will return
to the "Low" setting. See ""Advanced'’ - "'Brightness Control"’

g @ p.53




Turning On the Projector

If more than one signal source has been connected,
use the projector's control panel or the remote
control buttons to select the port which the signal
source that you would like to use is connected to,
while referring to the following table.

Projector Remote control

Power Help

Source Keystone

¥ Select a

Pagedown Pageup  Power

®0 0

Computer S-VideoNideo Color Mode

C . Alte  Freeze

QO
Button r . )
utton to press Display at top-right
Projector Remote of screen
J control
Computer *
i Component Video
Computer/ The image p
Comgonent Video | source changes | [Computer] (YCbCr») *
each time Component Video
[Source] is (YPbPr») *
S:Video pressed. [S-Video S-Video
Video Video] Video

~ TIP ~

o If only one signal source has been connected, the signals from that
source will be projected without needing to press one of the buttons
Jrom the previous table.

¢ [fthe ""No-Signal.' message does not disappear, check the
connections again.

¢ If a laptop computer or a computer with an LCD screen has been
connected to the projector, the images may not be projected straight
away. After starting projection, check that the computer has been set
up to output signals externally.
The following table shows examples of how to toggle output settings.
For details, refer to the section of the documentation provided with
your computer under a heading such as ""External output',
""Connecting an external monitor'' or similar.

NEC Panasonic | Toshiba IBM Sony Fujitsu Macintosh

After startup, change
the Control Panel
adjustments so that
Mirroring is active

[Fn]+[F3] | [Fn]+[F3] | [Fn]+[F5] | [Fn]+[F7] | [Fn]+[F7] | [Fn]+[F10]

o [f the same still picture is projected for a long period of time, the
projected image may become burned in on the computer screen. You

* The items selected using the "Input Signal" command in the "Video"
menu will appear.

- :‘4 FixYou rE,.,'_“fff“T.‘

L should avoid leaving the same image displayed for long periods.




Turning Off the Projector % 2

Follow the procedure below to turn off the power of the projector. Press the [Power] button once more.
The lamp will switch off. The Power indicator will flash orange
PROCEDURE \ and cool-down» will start.
] The cool-down period lasts for about 20 seconds.
Turn off the power fo_r the signal sources that are When cool-down is complete, the Power indicator lights
connected to the projector. orange.
Check that the power for all connected components has been Stops flashing and lights orange
turned off. |

@ Press the [Power] button on either the projector's
control panel or the remote control.

Projector Remote control

Pagedown Pageup Power

TIP

The projector's control panel and remote control buttons cannot be

The following confirmation message will appear. operated while the Power indicator is flashing orange. Wait until it
lights steadily.

Power OFF?

Yes : Press button
No :Press any other button

If you do not want to turn off the power, press any button except
the [Power], [Page down] or [Page up] button.

If you do not p;__apibvitterDUeonassage will disappear
automatically aRes@even seconds: ('L he power will not turn off
at this time.)

S A W W e e o m W o F om e _—h m e e

B



Turning Off the Projector

@ Unplug the power cable from the electrical outlet.

CAUTION

Do not disconnect the power cable from the outlet while the Power
indicator is still flashing orange, otherwise it may result in errors in
projector operation and reduce the lamp unit operating life.

Attach the lens cover.
Attach the lens cover to the lens when not using the projector, in
order to stop the lens from getting dusty or dirty.

Lens cover

_4FixYourDLP.com

Bporored by | 4

Discount-Merchant.com (800) 281-8860
THE TRUSTED SOURCE FOR PROJECTOR LAMPS AND ACCESSORIES

A



Adjusting the Screen Image

You can correct and adjust the screen image in order to obtain the best possible Focusing the Screen Image
picture.

| PROCEDURE
Turn the focus ring to adjust the image focus.

Adjusting the Image Size

The size of the projected image is basically determined by the distance
from the projector to the screen. @ p.14

The following procedures explain how to adjust the screen image once the
projector itself has been set up.

TIP
Ghe E-Zoom function lets you enlarge parts of the image. @& p.43 J

Focmis fing .

| PROCEDURE ~ TIP
Turn the zoom ring on the projector to adjust the image. o If the surface of the lens is dirty or misted over as a result of
The image can be enlarged in this way to 1.2 times the normal size. condensation, it may not be possible to adjust the focus correctly. If

this happens, clean or de-mist the lens. & p.67, p.74

o [f the projector is positioned outside the normal projecting range of
89-1050 cm (2.9-34.4 ft.), it may not be possible to obtain the correct
Jocus. If you have trouble obtaining the correct focus, check the

If you would like to enlarge the image further, move the projector
further away from the screen. @ p.14

Tumn to "T" to projection distance.
reduce the size &

Turn to "W" to
increase the size

Zoom ring



Adjusting the Screen Image p o 32

Adjusting the Image Angle and Automatic Keystone distortion as long as the vertical angle of tilt is within a range of
Correction Function approximately 15° *. Automatic keystone correction is carried out
approximately one second after the projectors power is turned on and the

The projector should be set up so that it is as perpendicular to the screen as projector has been positioned.

possible.

Seen from the side

: - - -
10 Approx. 15° above =

Centre of g ________________________________
lens 1

Seen from above

Ty o) Approx. 15° below oy R150 """""

O

If it 1s not possible to set up the projector so that it is perpendicular to the
screen, it can be set up at a slight vertical angle instead. You can extend or
retract the front adjustable feet to adjust the upward projection angle

within a maximum rag ' XYourDLP.com . .
When the projector is tug ertically,sit-will-cause keystone distortion to * This val ! hen th o is ¢ dto th ) wp
appear in the image. However,.the.projectoris'equipped - with an automatic S, V2 PCEDRIICS WHERL IR Z0MNg 1pigpgec to the maximum

. ) ] i setting. If the zoom ring is turned to the "W'" setting, the available angle
keystone correction function that.can‘automatically correct this'keystone A ’ ] .
of tilt for automatic adjustment will become smaller.

y



Adjusting the Screen Image

~| TIP ~

® Automatic keystone correction is not carried out when the ''Rear'' or
"Ceiling'' commands in the ""Advanced'' menu are set to ""ON''.

e If you would like to make further adjustments after automatic
keystone correction has been carried out, you can use the [keystone]
button on the projector's control panel. & p.34

® When keystone correction is carried out, the projected image will
become smaller.

o If the images become uneven in appearance after keystone correction
is carried out, decrease the sharpness setting. & p.45, p.47

¢ [f automatic keystone correction is not required, set ''Auto
Keystone' in the ''Setting'' menu to "OFF''. & p.50

~ TIP

If the projector is tilted horizontally, turn the bases of the front
adjustable feet to adjust the angle.

! m m T
1 I I [
[ I I [

Front
adjustable foot —

Extend & * Retract

. J

| PROCEDURE

While pressing the two foot adjust buttons at either side,
lift up the front of the projector so that the front adjustable
feet can extend.

Extend the front adjustable feet until the desired angle is obtained,
and then release the foot adjust buttons.

To retract the front adjustable feet, gently push down on the projector
while pressing the two foot adjust buttons.




Adjusting the Screen Image

Manually Correcting Keystone Distortion

The projector is provided with an automatic keystone correction function
which detects the vertical angle of the projector and carries out keystone
correction automatically. If further correction adjustment is required after
automatic keystone correction has been carried out, use the [Keystone]
buttons on the projector's control panel to make the adjustment.

| PROCEDURE

If the bottom of the
image is elongated

D» -

Projector

If the top of the
image is elongated

L

Projector

Power Help

Source Keystone

Power Help

Source Keystone

Select a

- ? FixYourDLP.com

Bpoasaanedby 1

~ TIP

® When keystone correction is carried out, the projected image will
become smaller.

o [f the images become uneven in appearance after keystone
correction is carried out, decrease the sharpness setting.
@& p.45, p.47

® Keystone correction can also be carried out using the configuration
menu. & p.50

o [f the value displayed in the gauge on the screen stops changing
when keystone correction is being carried out, it indicates that the
limit for keystone correction has been exceeded. Check that the
projector has not been set up at an angle which exceeds the proper

L limit.




Adjusting the Image Quality

The quality of the screen images can be adjusted as follows.

Adjusting Computer Images

M Automatic Setup
Automatic setup detects the status of the signals coming from the
connected computer, and automatically adjusts these signals so that the
optimum images can be obtained. It involves adjustment of the following
three items: optimum images can be obtained. It involves adjustment of the
following three items:
Tracking®, Position and Synch.

~| TIP ~

o [f ""Auto Setup'' in the ''Video' menu is set to ""OFF" (the default
setting for this item is ""ON"'), automatic setup is not carried out. If
you press the [Auto] button on the remote control while computer
signals are being projected, adjustment will then be carried out.

Remote control

o If you press the [Auto] button while the E-Zoom or Freeze function is
being used or while a configuration menu or help menu is being
displayed, the function will be cancelled when you press the [Auto]
button, and then the adjustment will be carried out.

® Sometimes the signals may not be adjusted correctly depending on
the type of signals beL_ Apudiythea computer. In such cases, use
the configuration meldfmands to-adjus the tracking and sync
L settings manually. & 3




Adjusting the Image Quality T 36

M Adjusting the Tracking 2 Press the [«] and [»] buttons to set the tracking value
If vertical stripes appear in the projected images, t(? a value that causes the vertical stripes to
and this cannot be fixed using automatic setup, disappear from the image.

you will need to adjust the tracking” manually The tracking value increases or decreases each time a button is
using the following procedure. pressed.

Position ® 5 Adjust

Tracking
PROCEDURE Setting (0]
User's Logo Brightness : 0
1) Press the [Menu] button on the remote control, and then *Shnosd e S Ot
select "Tracking" from the "Video" menu. Reset Al ColorMode @8+ Select [Normal

) : ) ) . Input Signal:
For details on this operation, refer to "Using the Configuration nput SIgna [8) mﬁjl:ft
Menus". @& p.57 Auto Setup : ION )OFF

Reset @ »Execute

Video
Audi i -
S:fc’t;:g Ig 0 [ESC]: Return [$]: Select [4p]: Adjust [Menu]: Exit
User's Logo Brightness : 0
Advanced Contrast : 0
About Sharpness : 0 . .
Reset Al ColorMode @@+ Select [Normal 3 After making the adjustment, press the [Menu] button
Input Signal: @)+ Select to exit the configuration menu.
[Computer
Auto Setup : ION (OFF
Reset @9 Execute
TIP
[ESCI: Return [$): Select [4p): Adjust LAzanE The image will flash when continuous tracking adjustment is carried

out, but this is normal.

& 4 FixYourDLP.com

B by



Adjusting the Image Quality

M Adjusting the Sync
If flickering, fuzziness or interference appear in
images that are input from the computer, and this

Video

Audio
Setting

cannot be fixed using automatic setup, you will User's Logo
need to adjust the sync® manually using the ::‘;i:w"
following procedure. f Reset Al

Position
Tracking

Brightness :

Contrast

Sharpness :

Color Mode

Input Signal:

Auto Setup :

® > Adjust

@+ Select [Normal
@+ Select
[Computer
ION 1OFF

Reset @ » Execute

[ESC]: Return [ ]: Select [4p]: Adjust [Menu]: Exit

3 After making the adjustment, press the [Menu] button
to exit the configuration menu.

TIP

¢ [f you adjust the sync without adjusting the tracking first, it will not
be possible to get the best adjustment results. Incorrect tracking
adjustment may not be noticeable with some types of picture.
However, pictures with lots of lines and shading will tend to show
incorrect tracking adjustments more clearly, so be sure to check the
tracking adjustment first.

e It may also be possible to fix flickering and fuzziness by adjusting
the brightness, contrast® , sharpness and keystone correction
settings.

PROCEDURE
1 Press the [Menu] button on the remote control, and
then select "Sync." from the "Video" menu.
For details on this operation, refer to "Using the Configuration
Menus". @& p.57
Video Position ® 5 Adjust
Audio Tracking
Setting
User's Logo Brightness :
Advanced Contrast
About Sharpness :
Reset All Color Mode @)+ Select [Normal
Input Signal: @+ Select
[Computer
Auto Setup : ION (OFF
Reset @ »Execute
[ESC]: Return [<]: Select [4p]: Adjust [Menu]: Exit
2 Press the [«] and [»] buttons to set the sync value to

a value that ¢ E E% , fuzziness or
interference ppear rom e image.

The sync value inereases-or.decreases-ecach time a-button is
pressed.



Adjusting the Image Quality o g 38

Selecting the Colour Mode The current setting appears in the top-right corner of the screen each
time the colour mode is changed.
The following six preset colour modes are available for use depending on The default setting for the colour mode is as follows.
the characteristics of the images that are being projected. You can easily When computer images are being input: "Normal"

obtain the optimum image quality simply by selecting the colour mode that
corresponds to the projected images. The brightness of the images will
vary depending on which colour mode is selected.

When component video», composite video or S-Video signals are
being input: "Theatre"

Normal

Mode Application

sRGB» Images conform to the SRGB colour standard. If the
connected source has an SRGB mode, set both the
projector and the connected signal source to SRGB. h
Normal Brightness is emphasised. For presentation in bright
rooms.
Meeting Images are modulated using their original tints, with
no colour enhancement. TIP
Presentation For presentations in dark rooms.
Theatre Movie images are optimised using natural tints. The colour mode can also be set using the ""Color Mode'' command in
Game Brightness is emphasised. Ideal for playing video the "'Video' menu. @& p.45, p.47
games in bright rooms.

| PROCEDURE

The color mode changes as follows each time the [Color
Mode] button on the remote control is pressed.

Normal — Meeting — Presentation — Theatre — Game — sRGB ...
Remote control

Pagedown Pageup Power
©)

Computer S-Video/Video Color Mode

Menu AV Mute Fiize

v *FixYourDLP.com

=

Bpoasaanedby 1

A2



TOP
Advanced Operations
This chapter describes functions for enhancing the projection of images, and how to use the configuration menus.
Functions for Enhancing Projection................. 40 Using the Configuration Menu Functions......... 44
® AV MULC.uueeeeicrcirrrnnnsicssssssssssecssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssans 40 * LiSt Of FUNCLIONS auueeeiiciiirsnniiicssnssnnncccsssssnsssscssssssssssscssssnnes 45
® FICRZE ..uuuurreereicssissrnnniicsssssnnssecssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssassssssssnnns 41 ¢ "VIide0" MENU......coiiiiriciiiiietieieeteeee ettt 45
* Wide-screen Projection of Images from Video Equipment *"Audio”" MENU .......oooviiiiiiiiiiiiic 49
(Changing the Aspect Ratio) ....ccceeeccecsssnnnneccsssssnneeecsssssonnns 42 ¢ "SEtNG" MENU ....cueeiiiieeiiirieiieieeteete ettt sre e e 50
O E-Zi00Muccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnnnnnennnnesssesssssesssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssans 43 ¢ "USer's LOZ0" MENU .....cccueviiiiiiieeiieeie et eee e 52
o"Advanced" MenU ..........ccooovviiiiiiiiieeeee e 53
¢ "ADOUL" MENU ..ottt 55
*"Reset All" MENU .......ooocuviiiiiiiieiiie ettt 56
* Using the Configuration Menus .......c.ccevereecccssscrnsssecccssnns 57

" | FixYourDLP.co



Functions for Enhancing Projection

This section describes the various useful functions that can be used to enhance
presentations.

A/V Mute

This function momentarily pauses the image and sound.

For example, it can be used when you do not want to show details of
operations such as selecting different files while computer images are
being projected.

However, if you use this function when projecting moving images, the
images and sound will still continue to be played back by the source, and
you cannot return to the point where the mute function was activated.

| PROCEDURE
Press the [A/V Mute] button on the remote control.
The image and sound will then be paused.

Press the [A/V Mute] button on the remote control to continue
normal projection.

Remote control

Menu AV Mute Freeze

You can use the "A/V Mute" function in the "Setting" menu to set the
screen appearance when the images and sound have been paused to

f the follow i .50
any one of the fo OVL-_; Eevisiipe s (B

Bporored by | B

Solid blue User's logo

Solid black

Default setting

~ TIP

® The default user's logo is the EPSON logo. To change the user's
logo, you need to record your own logo. & p.81

® When the A/V Mute function is being used, the ''Brightness
Control' setting in the ""Advanced'' menu to will automatically
change to '"Low''. When the A/V mute function is cancelled, the

""Brightness Control'' setting will return to the original setting.




Functions for Enhancing Projection

Freeze

This function pauses only the projected images. The sound keeps playing
without pausing.

The image source will still be playing back the images even while
projection is paused, and so it will not be possible to resume projection
from the point where it was paused.

| PROCEDURE
Press the [Freeze] button on the remote control.
The images will then be paused.

To continue projecting the images, either press the [Freeze] button
again or press the [ESC] button.

Remote control
Menu ANV Mute  Freeze

~| TIP ~

® Pressing the [Freeze] button also clears configuration menu displays
and help messages.

® The freeze function still works while the E-Zoom function is being
used.
However, in this case the freeze function can only be cancelled by

. pressing the [Freeze] br**on.

WFMFBLE::#. J

Bpoasaanedby 1



Functions for Enhancing Projection

Wide-screen Projection of Images from Video
Equipment (Changing the Aspect Ratio)

This function changes the aspect ratio” of images from 4:3 to 16:9 when
component video images (YCbCr and YPbPr) or video images (S-Video or
composite video) are being projected. Images which have been recorded in
digital video or onto DVDs can be viewed in 16:9 wide-screen format.

O<—> /\/Q

When images in squeeze When images in squeeze
mode® are projected at 4:3 mode are projected at 16:9
PROCEDURE

1 Press the [Menu] button on the remote control, and
then select "Aspect Ratio" from the "Video" menu.

For details on this operation, refer to "Using the Configuration
Menus". @& p.57

& 4 FixYourDLP.com

B by

Video Position @ » Adjust
Audio Brightness : -

+

0

Setting Contrast 0

User's Logo Color : o]

Advanced Tint 0

About Sharpness : o] -

Reset All Color Mode @)+ Select [Theatre
Video Signal @)+ Select [Auto ]
Aspect Ratio:  (4:3 016:9
Reset @ 9 Execute

1 0 1

[ESC]: Return [$/4p]: Select [@)]: Set [Menu]: Exit

Press the [«] and [»] buttons to set the aspect ratio to
either "4:3" or "16:9", and then press the [Enter]
button.

Video
Audio
Setting

Position @ 5 Adjust
Brightness : [0] -
Contrast 0
Color : (0]
0
(0]

+

User's Logo
Advanced
About
Reset All

Tint

1 0 0

Sharpness :

Color Mode @) 9 Select [Theatre
Video Signal @) Select [Auto ]
Aspect Ratio: (4:3 016:9
Reset @ » Execute

[ESC]: Return [§/4p]: Select [@)]: Set [Menu]: Exit

After making the adjustment, press the [Menu] button
to exit the configuration menu.



Functions for Enhancing Projection

E-Zoom

This function lets you enlarge and reduce a part of projected images such as
graphs and tables.

| PROCEDURE

Press the [E-Zoom @] button on the remote control.
A cursor (cross) indicating the centre point for the area to be
enlarged will appear on the screen.

Remote control

E-Zoom

@
o3

@
@\

Move the cross to the area of the image that is to be
enlarged or reduced.

Press the [A], [Y], [«] and [»] buttons on the remote control to
move the cross.

W.Emmu rﬂfn;ﬂfnj

When [®] is pressed, the image is enlarged with the
cross as its centre. When [2] is pressed, the enlarged
picture is then reduced.

The enlargement ratio will appear at the bottom-right of the
screen.

You can scroll around the image by pressing the [a], [V], [«]
and [»] buttons.

—
]
— |
— .
—
— \

Shows enlargement ratio

To cancel the E-Zoom, press the [ESC] button.

TIP

The selected area can be enlarged to between 1- 4 times, in 25 steps of
x0.125.




Using the Configuration Menu Functions

The configuration menus can be used to carry out a variety of settings and adjustments.
The menus have a hierarchical structure, with a main menu that is divided into sub-menus, which are further divided into other sub-menus.
The remote control is used to operate the menus. Refer to "Using the Configuration Menus" @ p.57 for details on using the menus.

Main menu Sub-menu (Video)

Position @ - Adjust

Tracking : 0000
Setting Sync . ; 0
User's Logo Brightness : 0

Advanced Contrast 0
About Sharpness : 0

Reset Al Color Mode @)+ Select [Normal ]
Input Signal: @)+ Select
[Computer
Auto Setup : ION (OFF
Reset @) ) Execute

& 1: Select [@)]: Enter [Menu]: Exit

v *FixYourDLP.com

= Bpoeagred by b



Using the Configuration Menu Functions

List of Functions

M "Video" Menu

* The functions in the "Video" menu apart from "Input
Signal", "Auto Setup" and "Video Signal" cannot be
adjusted while no image signal is being input.

* The functions which appear in the "Video" menu will
change depending on the type of input source being used
for the image signal. Functions which are not available in
the "Video" menu for a particular input source cannot be
adjusted.

Computer (Analogue-RGB)/RGB video

Video Position ®J Adjust
Tracking : 0000
Sync . ;0
Brightness : 0
Contrast : 0
Sharpness : (0]

Color Mode

Setting
User's Logo

Advanced
About
Reset All

@+ Select [Normal

Input Signal: @94 Select
[Computer

Auto Setup : ION |OFF

Reset @ » Execute

[$]: Select [@]: Enter [Menu]: Exit

- :'4 FixYou rE,.,'_“fff“T.‘

Sub-menu

Function

Default

Position Moves the image display position vertically and horizontally. | Depends on
*Press the [Enter] button and make the adjustment using the | connection
display position adjustment sub-menu that appears.
Tracking”» | Adjusts computer images when vertical stripes appear in the | Depends on
images. connection
Sync.» Adjusts computer images when flickering, fuzziness or Depends on
interference appear in the images. connection
*Flickering and fuzziness may also appear when the
brightness, contrast®, sharpness or keystone settings are
adjusted.
*You can obtain the best results if you adjust the tracking
first and then adjust the sync.
Brightness | Adjusts the image brightness. Median value
(0)
Contrast» | Adjusts the difference between light and shade in the images. | Median value
(0)
Sharpness | Adjusts the image sharpness. Median value
(0)
Color Corrects the vividness of the image colour. The settings can | Normal
Mode be saved separately for each type of source (computer or

video source). You can select from six different quality

settings depending on the surroundings.

*sRGB»: Images conform to the SRGB standard.
If set to sSRGB, the colour temperature for the
"Color Adjustment" command in the "Advanced"
menu will be set to 6500K.

*Normal: Brightness is emphasised. For presentation in
bright rooms.

*Meeting: Images are modulated using their original tints,
with no colour enhancement.

*Presentation: For presentations in dark rooms.

*Theatre: Movie images are optimised using natural tints.

*Game| : Brightness is emphasised. Ideal for playing video
games in bright rooms.




Using the Configuration Menu Functions

Sub-menu Function Default

Input Selects the input signal in accordance with the source being | Depends on

Signal used. connection
*When projecting computer images, select "Computer".

Auto Setup | Selects whether the automatic adjustment function for ON

automatically optimising images when the input source is
changed is turned "ON" or "OFF".

Reset Resets all adjustment values for the "Video" menu functions |-

except for the "Input Signal" setting to their default settings.

*Press the [Enter] button to display the confirmation screen,
and select "Yes".

*Select "Reset All" to return all menu settings to their default
settings. @ p.56

- 4 FixYourDLP.com

Bpoasaanedby 1

y



Using the Configuration Menu Functions

Component (YCbCr», YPbPr»)

Video
Audio
Setting
User's Logo

Advanced
About
Reset All

& 1]: Select [@]: Enter [Menu]: Exit

Position
Brightness :
Contrast
Color

Sharpness :
Color Mode
Input Signal:

@+ Select

n
n
n
n
n
]

: [Component Video (YCbCr)]

Aspect Ratio:
Reset

1 4:3 16:9
@) Execute

Video (S-Video, Composite video)

Video

Setting
User's Logo

Advanced
About
Reset All

[$]: Select [@)]: Enter [Menu]: Exit

Position
Brightness :
Contrast
Color

Sharpness :
Color Mode
Video Signal
Aspect Ratio:
Reset

v 9 FixYourDLP.com

Bporored by | B

® 5 Adjust

0
0
0
0

0o B
@+ Select [Theatre
@+ Select [Auto
14:3 16:9
@) Execute

]
]

Sub-menu Function Default
Position Moves the image display position vertically and horizontally. | Depends on
*Press the [Enter] button and make the adjustment using the | connection
display position adjustment sub-menu that appears.
Brightness | Adjusts the image brightness. Median value
(0)
Contrast® | Adjusts the difference between light and shade in the images. | Median value
(0)
Color (Not available for RGB video) Median value
Adjusts the colour intensity for the images. 0)
Tint (Not available for RGB video) Median value
(Adjustment is only possible when component video» or 0)
NTSC signals are being input.)
Adjust the image tint.
Sharpness | Adjusts the image sharpness. Median value
(0)
Color Corrects the vividness of the image colour. The settings can | Theatre
Mode be saved separately for each type of source (computer or

video source). You can select from six different quality

settings depending on the surroundings.

*sRGB»: Images conform to the SRGB standard.

If set to SRGB, the colour temperature for the
"Color Adjustment" command in the "Advanced"
menu will be set to 6500K.

*Normal: Brightness is emphasised. For presentation in

bright rooms.

*Meeting: Images are modulated using their original tints,

with no colour enhancement.

*Presentation: For presentations in dark rooms.

*Theatre: Movie images are optimised using natural tints.
The black & white extension function operates so
that differences in colour gradations (darkness and
lightness of colours) are accentuated even for
images that are very dark or very bright, to make
them easier to view.

: Brightness is emphasised. Ideal for playing video
games 1in bright rooms.

*Game




Using the Configuration Menu Functions

- 4 FixYourDLP.com

Bpoasaanedby 1

Sub-menu Function Default
Input (Adjustment is only possible when component video signals | Depends on
Signal are being input.) connection
Selects the input signal in accordance with the source being
used.
Video (Adjustment is only possible when composite video/S-Video | Auto
Signal signals are being input.)
Sets the video signal format.
*Press the [Enter] button, and choose the setting from the
video signal format selection sub-menu which appears.
*When set to "Auto", the video signal format is set
automatically.
Aspect Sets the aspect ratio for projected images. Depends on
Ratio» connection
Reset Resets all adjustment values for the "Video" menu functions |-

except for the "Input Signal" and "Video Signal" setting to

their default settings.

*Press the [Enter] button to display the confirmation screen,
and select "Yes".

*Select "Reset All" to return all menu settings to their default
settings. @ p.56




Using the Configuration Menu Functions

™ "Audio" Menu

Volume : 10 §
Audio Input : ) Audio 1 | Audio 2
Reset @ 9 Execute

Audio
Setting
User's Logo
Advanced

About
Reset All

& 1: Select [@]: Enter [Menu]: Exit

- 4 FixYourDLP.com

Bporored by | B

Sub-menu
Volume

Function
Adjusts the volume.

Default

Median value
(10)

Audio
Input

Selects the input source (port) for audio signals at the rear of
the projector.

The default setting varies depending on the type of signal
being input (for computer, component video and RGB video
input signals: Audio 1; for video input signals: Audio 2).
Therefore, if audio signals are being input to a different port
from the default port, you will need to select the audio signal
input source.

Depends on
connection

Reset

Resets all adjustment values for the "Audio" menu functions

to their default settings.

*Press the [Enter] button to display the confirmation screen,
and select "Yes".

*Select "Reset All" to return all menu settings to their default
settings. @ p.56

TIP
[;he "Audio' menu settings are saved individually for each input signal source. ]




Using the Configuration Menu Functions

M "Setting" Menu

Audio
Setting
User's Logo

Advanced
About
Reset All

Keystone -

Auto Keystone : §ON | OFF

No-Signal Msg. : | OFF | Black | Blue | Logo
Prompt : IONOFF

Color Mode Prompt : §ON | OFF

AN Mute : (Black! Blue |Logo

Sleep Mode  : VON | OFF

Reset : @ 9 Execute

< 1: Select [@)]: Enter [Menu]: Exit

v 9 FixYourDLP.com

Bporored by | B

Sub-menu

Keystone

Function
Corrects vertical keystone distortion in images.
*When keystone correction is carried out, the projected
image will become smaller.

«If the images become uneven in appearance after keystone
correction is carried out, decrease the sharpness setting.

Default
Median value

©0)

Auto
Keystone

Sets the function for automatically correcting keystone
distortion when the angle of the projector has been adjusted
to "ON" or "OFF". This function is only enabled when the
"Rear Proj. " and "Ceiling" commands in the "Advanced"
menu are set to "OFF". If either "Rear Proj. " or "Ceiling" is
set to "ON", this menu cannot be selected.

ON

No-Signal
Msg.

Sets the message status and background colour at times such

as when no image signal is being input.

When set to "OFF", the background colour becomes black

and no message is displayed.

*To change the user's logo, you need to record your own
logo. @ p.81

Blue

Prompt

Sets whether the input signal name is displayed on the screen
or not when the input signal is changed.

ON

Color
Mode
Prompt

Sets whether the colour mode prompt is displayed on the
screen or not when the colour mode is changed.

ON

A/NV Mute

Sets the screen status when the [A/V Mute] button on the

remote control is pressed.

*To change the user's logo, you need to record your own
logo. @ p.81

Black

Sleep
Mode

Sets the energy saving operation when no signal is being

input.

*When set to "ON", projection stops automatically and then
after the cool-down» period is finished, the projector
changes to sleep mode if no operations are carried out for
30 minutes while the "No-Signal." message is being
displayed. (The Power indicator lights orange.)

*Projection starts again when the [Power] button on the
projector's control panel or the remote controlis pressed.

OFF




Using the Configuration Menu Functions

Sub-menu Function

Reset Resets all adjustment values for the "Setting" menu functions
to their default settings.

*Press the [Enter] button to display the confirmation screen,
and select "Yes".

*Select "Reset All" to return all menu settings—including

settings for the "Video" and "Audio" menus—to their default
settings. @ p.56

Default

_4FixYourDLP.com

Bporored by | 4

Discount-Merchant.com (800) 281-8860
THE TRUSTED SOURCE FOR PROJECTOR LAMPS AND ACCESSORIES

A



Using the Configuration Menu Functions

M "User's Logo" Menu

Video
Audio
Setting
User's Logo
Advanced
About

Reset All

4 1: Select [@]: Execute

@+ Execute

[Menu]: Exit

- 4 FixYourDLP.com

Bporored by | 4

Sub-menu

Execute

Function

Records a user's logo. @ p.81
*Press the [Enter] button and follow the procedure appearing
on the screen.

Default
EPSON logo




Using the Configuration Menu Functions -1 53

W "Advanced” Menu Sub-menu Function Default
Brightness | This lets you set the lamp brightness to one of two settings. | High
Video Brightness Control : {High | Low Control When set to "Low", the lamp brightness is darker than for the
Audio Startup Screen  : ION | OFF "High" setting.
T Color Adjustment  : When projection starts, images will initially be projected at
el IColor Temp. { RGB @+ Adjust the "High" brightness setting, even when set to "Low".
Advanced Rear Proj. 1ON | OFF Approximately two minutes after projection starts, the
Ceiling 0.0 message "Brightness Control: Switched into "Low" mode."
Reset Al COM Port 4RS:232C1NUSEE will be displayed and the brightness will return to the "Low"
Language @ »Select [English] setting
Reset @ 9 Execute :
Startup Sets whether the startup screen is displayed or not. ON
Screen *To change the user's logo, you need to record your own
user's logo.
Color Adjusts the colour temperature® and intensity of each RGB | Color Temp.:

S1: Select [ Enter [Menul: Exit Adjustment | (red, green, blue) color for each input source. Depends on

*Color Temp.: Lets you adjust bright colours within a range | connection
from reddish tinges to bluish tinges. If the
colour temperature is lower, colours appear
reddish and color tones appear softer.

If the colour temperature is higher, colours
appear bluish and colour tones appear sharper.
Press the [Enter] button and make the
adjustment in the colour adjustment sub-menu
that appears.

*RGB : Press the [Enter] button, select "R" (red), "G"
(green) or "B" (blue) and make the adjustment
in the colour adjustment sub-menu that
appears.

(This item cannot be selected if "sSRGB" has been selected as

the "Color Mode" setting in the "Video" menu.)

Rear Proj. | Use when projecting images from behind a translucent OFF
screen.
When set to "ON", the projected images are horizontally
L.__. ] Fix\fﬂu I'DLP.EG[TI reVersed.
; Bpanared by i Ceiling Use when installing the projector to a ceiling. When set to OFF

"ON", the.projected-images are horizontally-and vertically
reversed.




Using the Configuration Menu Functions

Sub-menu Function Default

COM Port | This can be set to either "RS-232C" or "USB", depending on | RS-232C
the port that is being used for communication with a
computer.

Be sure to set to "USB" when using the "EMP Link21L»"
utility software.

When this setting is changed, turn off the power
momentarily, and when the cool-down» period has finished,
turn the power back on again. The new setting will be
applied after the power turns back on.

Language | Sets the language for message displays. English
*Press the [Enter] button and select the language from the
selection menu that appears.

Reset Resets all adjustment values for the "Advanced" menu -

functions except for the "Language" setting to their default

settings.

*Press the [Enter] button to display the confirmation screen,
and select "Yes".

*Select "Reset All" to return all menu settings including
settings for the "Video" and "Audio" menus to their default
settings. @ p.56

- 4 FixYourDLP.com

Bpoasaanedby 1



Using the Configuration Menu Functions

m "About" Menu

* The "About" menu shows the setting details for the
current image source.

* The "Lamp" item appears as OH for 0—10 hours, and after
that, it appears in units of 1 hour.

Sub-menu

Function

Default

Computer/RGB video/Component video
(Analogue-RGB, YCbCr», YPbPr»)

Video
Audio

Setting
User's Logo
Advanced
About

Reset All

Lamp : OH

Reset Lamp Timer @)+ Execute
Video Source : Computer
Input Signal

Frequency

SYNC Polarity
SYNC Mode

Resolution
Refresh Rate

4 ]: Select [@)]: Enter [Menu]: Exit

Video (S-Video, Composite video)

Video
Audio
Setting
User's Logo
Advanced
About

Reset All

<1 Select [@)]: Enter

Lamp : OH
Reset Lamp Timer @)+ Execute
: Video

Video Source
Video Signal

urDLP.com
Gpsarmared by

[Menu]: Exit

Lamp Displays the cumulative lamp operating time. OH
*When the lamp warning period is reached, the display
characters appear in red.
Reset Initialises the lamp operating time. When this command is |-
Lamp selected, the cumulative lamp operating time is reset to the
Timer initial default value.
Video Displays the input source which is currently being projected.
Source
Input Displays the input signal settings.
Signal (Does not appear when the input source is composite video
or S-Video.)
Video Shows the video signal format. -
Signal (Does not appear when the input source is computer,
component video or RGB video.)
Frequency | Displays the horizontal and vertical scanning frequencies. -
(Does not appear when the input source is composite video
or S-Video.)
SYNC» Displays the sync polarity. -
Polarity (Does not appear when the input source is composite video
or S-Video.)
SYNC Displays the sync attributes. -
Mode (Does not appear when the input source is composite video
or S-Video.)
Resolution | Displays the input resolution. -
(Does not appear when the input source is composite video
or S-Video.)
Refresh Displays the refresh rate. -
Raten (Does not appear when the input source is composite video

or S-Video.)




Using the Configuration Menu Functions

M "Reset All" Menu

Video
Audio
Setting

User's Logo
Advanced
About
Reset All

$1: Select [@)]: Execute [Menu]: Exit

-

@ Execute

4 FixYourDLP.com

Bpoasaanedby 1

Sub-menu

Execute

Function Default

Resets all items in all menus to their default settings. -

*Press the [Enter] button to display the confirmation screen,
and select "Yes".

*Select "Reset" in an individual menu to reset only the
settings for the items in each sub-menu.

*The "Input Signal", "Video Signal", "User's Logo", "Lamp"
and "Language" settings will not return to their default
settings.




Using the Configuration Menu Functions D g 57

Using the Configuration Menus 3 Confirm the selection.

Press the [Enter] button to confirm the selection of a menu item.

The configuration menus can be operated using the remote control only. The selected sub-menu will then be displayed

Brightness Control : High (Low
Startup Screen :ION VOFF
Color Adjustment

¥ Color Temp. § RGB @@ 9 Adjust

PROCEDURE

Press the [Menu] button on the remote control.

The configuration menu appears. Rear Proj - VON 0 OFF
Remote control Ceiling :ION I OFF
ety COM Port : IRS-232C ) USB

Menu AV Mute  Freeze

@ Language @ ) Select [English]

Eoon Reset ® ) Execute
S

O,
< =

4 Select a sub-menu item.
Press the [A] or [ Y] button to move to an item to be selected.

2 Select a menu item. The items appearing in the "Video" menu and the "About"

Press the [A] or [¥] button to move to an item to be selected. menu will vary depending on the type of input source being
Video projected.

Brightness Control : §High § Low

Audio
Startup Screen :0ON OOFF

Color Adjustment
) Color Temp. § RGB @@ 9 Adjust

Setting

User's Logo

Rear Proj . :ION I OFF
Advanced Ceiling :ION VOFF
About COM Port : IRS-232C I USB
Reset All Language @ ) Select [English]

Reset @ ) Execute

& ﬁ FixYourDLP.com
= Bparmonsd by )



Using the Configuration Menu Functions

Select a setting value.
Press the [«] and [»] buttons to change the setting value.

Brightness Control : §High § Low

Startup Screen :0ON )OFF
Color Adjustment

¥ Color Temp. § RGB @) Adjust
Rear Proj . 0ON I OFF

Ceiling :ION I OFF

COM Port :IRS-232CIUSB
Language @ ) Select [English]
Reset @ 9 Execute

For items which are currently set, 0 next to the setting appears
in green. If you use the [«] and [»] buttons to select an item to
be set, the 0 will appear in orange. After making the selection,
press the [Enter] button to accept the setting. When the setting
is accepted, the 0 changes to green.

TIP

® Sub-menu items which cause another sub-menu to be displayed
when they are selected have © after them. If you select such menu
items and press the [Enter] button, you can then change the settings
in the next sub-menu which appears.

® Refer to "'List of Functions' for details on the functions of each
menu item. @& p.45

6 Select other menu items in the same way.
Repeat steps 2 t settlng for other menu items.
To return to a phy-w% @@]ﬁrﬁ; s‘é‘i’ﬂél [ESC] button.

7 Close the menu.
Press the [Menu] button.



TOP

Troubleshooting

This chapter describes how to identify problems and what to do if a problem is found.

Using the Help....e e 60

When Having Some Trouble.........ccocceiiiiirneennnns 62

* POWer INdICAtor ....uuueeiiciiinnnneeccsisssnneeccsssssssscccssssssssscsssssnns 62

o FiI(Warning) Indicator.......cccocvveeecccesssssnnneccsssssnssascssssssnnns 63

When the Indicators Provide No Help............... 65
| FixYourDLP.co

"‘."qfﬁ*“



Using the Help ks

If a problem occurs with the projector, the Help function uses on-screen

displays to assist you in solving the problem. It uses a series of menus in a I OHelp for the image

question and answer format. @Help for the sound
@i Language selection (Language)

If the suggested solution in Help doesn't solve the
I PROCEDURE \ problem, unplug the power from the wall outlet and contact
your local dealer.

:;zz? the [Help] button on the projector's control TR T

The help menu will be displayed.
Projector Confirm the selection.
Press the [Enter] button to confirm the selection of a menu item.

Projector Remote control

N
Menu AV Mute  Freeze

Power Help

Source Keystone

¥ Select a

E-Zoom

@
®

O
(ol

N

If using the control panel, the [ v Select ] buttons function as
the up and down keys.

If using the remote control, press the [A] and [ ] buttons to
select an item.

Projector Remote control

= N

Power Help

Source Keystone

s



Using the Help

Repeat the operations in steps 2 and 3 to proceed
through the menu to more detailed items.

You can exit the help menu at any time by pressing the [Help]
button.

< Help Menu >

()No image appears on the screen.
@ The image is distorted.
@ The image is not displayed fully on the screen.

(cut off/ too big/ too small/ partial)
@ The color of the image is abnormal .
@ The image is too dark.
@ The image is trapezoidal.

[#]: Select [@]: Enter/Return [@]: Exit

TIP

If the Help function does not provide a solution to the problem, refer
to ""When Having Some Trouble'' & p.62 or '"'When the Indicators
Provide No Help'' @& p.65.

v *FixYourDLP.com

= Spaemansd by | b



When Having Some Trouble ks

If you are having a problem with the projector, first check the projector's indicators.
The projector is provided with the following two indicators. These indicators alert you to problems with projector operation.

Power indicator

Warning indicator

The following tables show what the indicators mean and how to remedy problems that they indicate.

Power Indicator

m : lit ‘pm- : flashing

Status Cause Remedy or Status
Orange Standby condition (Not abnormal)
= The power cable should only be disconnected when the projector is in this condition.
Press the [Power] button to start projection. @ p.26
Orange Cool-down in progress (Not abnormal)

ePlease wait.

= The cool-down” period lasts about 20 seconds.
*You cannot operate the [Power] button during cool-down. Press the button again after cool-down
ends. @ p.29
Green Projection in progress (Not abnormal) @ p.27
[
Green _AFRRY OB M (Not abnormal)
g = e e Please wait.

Warm-up time is approximately 40 seconds. _
After warm-up is complete, the flashing green indicator changes to'steady green. @ p.27




When Having Some Trouble

% § (Warning) Indicator

Status
Red

Cause

High internal temperature
(overheating)

mm : lit -pm- : flashing
Remedy or Status

The lamp will turn off automatically and projection will stop. Wait for about 5 minutes without

operating the projector. After about 5 minutes have elapsed, unplug the power cable and then

check the following two points.

*Check that the air filter and air exhaust vent are clear, and that the projector is not positioned
against a wall. @ p.14

«If the air filter is dirty, it should be cleaned. @& p.74

When the power cable is plugged back in, the projector will return to its previous state, so press
the [Power] button on either the projector's control panel or the remote control to turn it back on.
If the projector continues to overheat even after the above points have been checked, or if the
indicators show a problem when the power is turned back on, stop using the projector, disconnect
the power cable from the electrical outlet, and contact your dealer or the nearest address provided
at "International Warranty Conditions" in Safety Instructions/World-Wide Warranty Terms.

Red
.
(0.5-second intervals)

Problem with lamp

Disconnect the power cable from the electrical outlet and then remove the lamp and check if it is
broken. If the lamp is not broken, reinstall it. Then reconnect the power cable and press the
[Power] button on either the projector's control panel or the remote control to turn the power back
on.

If the indicators still show a problem, stop using the projector, disconnect the power cable from
the electrical outlet, and contact your dealer or the nearest address provided at "International
Warranty Conditions" in Safety Instructions/World-Wide Warranty Terms. & p.77

If the lamp is broken replace by a new lamp, or contact your local dealer for further advise.
If replacing the lamp yourself, be careful to avoid pieces of broken glass.
(Projection cannot be carried out until the lamp is replaced.) @ p.77

Check that the lamp and the lamp cover are securely installed. If the lamp or lamp cover is not
securely installed, the lamp will not switch on. @ p.77

Red
-
(1-second intervals)

Internal problem

Stop using the projector, disconnect the power cable from the electrical outlet, and contact your
dealer or the nearest address provided at "International Warranty Conditions" in Safety
Instructions/World-Wide Warranty Terms.

Orange
(|

Hioh-speed cooling in progress
b 4 FixYourDLF.com

Bporored by | B

(This is not an abnormality, but if the temperature rises too high again, projection will stop

automatically.)

*Set the projector up in a place which is well-ventilated, and so that the air filter and air exhaust
vent are clear, @ p.14

*Clean the air filter..«@.p.74




When Having Some Trouble

~ TIP ~
e [f the projector is not operating properly even though the indicators are all showing normal, refer to ''When the Indicators Provide No Help'"'
on the following page.
e If an indicator is showing a status which does not appear in the previous tables, contact your dealer or the nearest address provided at
""International Warranty Conditions'' in Safety Instructions/World-Wide Warranty Terms. )

_4FixYourDLP.com

Bporored by | 4

Discount-Merchant.com (800) 281-8860
THE TRUSTED SOURCE FOR PROJECTOR LAMPS AND ACCESSORIES

A



When the Indicators Provide No Help ks

If any of the following problems occur and the indicators do not offer a solution, refer to the pages given for each problem.

*No images appear @ p.65,p.66 *lmages appear dark @ p.70

* Images are out of focus and distorted (not clear) @ p.67 * Images appear greenish @ p.71

* Only part of the image is displayed (Large/small) @ p.69 Images appear purplish

* The image colours are not right @ p.70 * No sound can be heard @ p.71
* The remote control does not work @@ p.72
* The power does not turn off @ p.72

No images appear (Nothing at all appears)

Was the power turned off and then After the power is turned off (during cool-down®), the [Power] buttons on the

straight back on again? projector's control panel and the remote control will not work. Wait until cool-
down has finished. You can then use the [Power] buttons. @& p.29

Is sleep mode active? When sleep mode has been set to "ON", the lamp turns off automatically if no

operations are carried out for 30 minutes while no image signal is being input. The
Power indicator lights orange at this time.
"Setting" - "Sleep Mode" @ p.50

No images appear | Have you pressed the [Power] button? | @ p.27

Has the image brightness been "Video" - "Brightness" @ p.45, p.47
adjusted correctly?

Is A/V Mute mode active? @ p.40

Is the projected image completely Some input images, such as screen savers, may be completely black.

black?

Is an image signal being input? If "No-Signal Msg. " in the "Setting" menu has been set to "OFF", no messages

will be displayed. Set it to "Black" or "Blue" for messages to be displayed. If a
message is displayed, refer to the item indicated.
"Setting" - "No-Signal Msg. " @& p.50

Try resetting all of the current settings. | "Reset All" - "Execute" @ p.56

v *FixYourDLP.com

Bporored by | B



When the Indicators Provide No Help

No images appear (Messages do appear)

Check the mode which corresponds to
the frequency of the image signals
being output from the computer.

Refer to the documentation provided with your computer for details on changing
the resolution and frequency of the image signals being output from the computer.
@ pIl

connected to the projector, it is
necessary to output the image signals
to the projector rather than to the
screen.

| —
“Not Supported.” is
displayed
Are the cables connected correctly? @ p.16-p.23
Does the input signal match the Use the [Source] button on the projector's control panel (or the [Computer] or [S-
connected source? Video/Video] button on the remote control) to select the correct signal source.
@ p.28
Is the power for the computer or video | @ p.27
source turned on?
"No-Signal." is If a laptop computer or a computer Normally image signals are output to only the computer's LCD screen, so you need
displayed with a LCD screen has been to change the output to an external destination. For some computer models, when

the image signals are output externally, they no longer appear on the LCD screen.
For details, refer to the section of the documentation provided with your computer
under a heading such as "External output", "Connecting an external monitor" or
similar. @ p.28

v *FixYourDLP.com

Bporored by | B




When the Indicators Provide No Help

Images are out of focus and distorted (not clear)

——
—
—

e The image is fuzzy

e Part of the image
is out of focus

e The whole image
is out of focus

Has the focus been adjusted
correctly?

Is the lens cover still attached?

Has the front adjustable feet been
adjusted so that the image angle is too
big?

Is the projector at the correct
distance?

Is the projector beam perpendicular to
the screen?

Is the lens dirty?
Has condensation formed on the lens?

Have the "Sync.?", "Tracking”»" and
"Position" been adjusted correctly?

Are the image signal format settings
correct?

@ p.31

If the image angle is too big, the image will be out of focus vertically. @ p.32

The recommended distance from the projector to the screen is within 89—1050 cm
(2.9-34.4 ft.). Set up the projector so that the projection distance is within this
range. @ p.14

@ p.32

@ p.74

If the projector is suddenly taken from a cold environment to a warm environment,
condensation may form on the surface of the lens, and this may cause the images to
appear fuzzy. Set the projector up in the room approximately one hour before it is
to be used. If condensation forms on the lens, turn off the power and wait for the
condensation to disappear.

If the "Auto Setup" command in the "Video" menu is set to "OFF", press the
[Auto] button on the remote control to adjust these settings. If the images have not
been correctly adjusted after using the automatic setup function and after pressing
the [Auto] button, adjust the settings manually using the respective menus.

@ p.35, p.45

If a computer, component video™® or RGB video source is connected to the
projector, use the "Input Signal" command in the "Video" menu to select the signal
format which matches the signal connected source. @ p.46, p.48

If a composite video” or S-Video” source is connected to the projector, use the
"Video Signal" command in the "Video" menu to select the video signal format.
@ p.48

v *FixYourDLP.com

Bporored by | B



When the Indicators Provide No Help

e Image is distorted
e Image contains
interference

Are the cables connected correctly?

Has the correct resolution been
selected?

Have the "Sync.”", "Tracking”" and
"Position" been adjusted correctly?

Is an extension cable being used?

Are the image signal format settings
correct?

@ p.16-p.23

Set the computer so that the signals that are output are compatible with this
projector. Refer to the documentation provided with your computer for details on
changing the settings. @ p.91

If the "Auto Setup" command in the "Video" menu is set to "OFF", press the
[Auto] button on the remote control to adjust these settings. If the images have not
been correctly adjusted after using the automatic setup function and after pressing
the [Auto] button, adjust the settings manually using the respective menus.

@ p.35, p.45

If an extension cable is used, electrical interference may affect the signals. Use the
accessory cables and check if this helps.

If a computer, component video™® or RGB video source is connected to the
projector, use the "Input Signal" command in the "Video" menu to select the signal
format which matches the signal connected source. @~ p.46, p.48

If a composite video™ or S-Video® source is connected to the projector, use the
"Video Signal" command in the "Video" menu to select the video signal format.
@ p.48

-

4 FixYourDLP.com

Bpoasaanedby 1




When the Indicators Provide No Help

Only part of the image is displayed (Large/small)

—
|

Only part of the
image is displayed

Has the "Aspect Ratio” " setting been
selected correctly?

Is the E-Zoom function being used to
enlarge the image?

Has the "Position" setting been
adjusted correctly?

Has the correct resolution been
selected?

Change the resolution for the laptop
computer or computer with a LCD
screen.

Has the computer been set for dual
display?

Use the "Aspect Ratio" command in the "Video" menu to set the aspect ratio to
"4:3".
@ p.48

Press the [ESC] button on the remote control to cancel E-Zoom. @ p.43

Use the "Position" command in the "Video" menu to adjust.
@ p.45,p.47

Set the computer so that the signals that are output are compatible with this
projector. Refer to the documentation provided with your computer for details on
changing the settings. @ p.91

Change the resolution so that the image is displayed in the whole of the projection
area, or set the image signal to external output only. @& p.28

If dual display has been activated in the Display Properties of the connected
computer's Control Panel, the projector will only display about half of the image
on the computer screen. To display the whole of the image on the computer screen,
turn off the dual display setting. Refer to the video driver manual for the
computer's monitor for further details.

-

4 FixYourDLP.com

Bporored by | B




When the Indicators Provide No Help

The image colours are not right

Has the image brightness been
adjusted correctly?

Are the cables connected correctly?

Do the input signal settings match the
signals from the connected device?

Has the image contrast” been
adjusted correctly?

Has the colour been adjusted
correctly?

Have the colour intensity and tint been
adjusted correctly?

Is the lamp due for replacement?

When connecting to a computer

"Video" - "Brightness" @ p.45, p.47

@ p.16-p.23

If the "Input Signal" command in the "Video" menu is set to "Computer" when a
component video” signal source is connected to the projector, the images will
appear greenish. If the "Input Signal" menu command is set to "Component Video
(YCbCr»)" or "Component Video (YPbPr™)" when a computer is connected, the
projected images will appear purplish. Select the correct signal format for the
connected source.

"Video" - "Input Signal" @ p.48

"Video" - "Contrast" @ p.45, p.47

"Advanced" - "Color Adjustment" @ p.53
"Video" - "Color", "Tint" @& p.47

When the lamp is nearly due for replacement, the image will become darker and
the colour quality will become poorer. When this happens, the lamp should be
replaced with a new one. @ p.77

The colours may not exactly match the colours in the image on the computer
screen or LCD screen, but this is normal and is not the sign of a problem.

Images appear dark

Is the lamp due for replacement?

Has the image brightness been
diustedcorresty?

as the image ctontrast” been
adjusted correctly?

When the lamp is nearly due for replacement, the image will become darker and
the colour quality will become poorer. When this happens, the lamp should be
replaced with a new one. @ p.77

"Video" - "Brightness" @ p.45, p.47

"Video" - "Contrast" @ p.45, p.47




When the Indicators Provide No Help

Images appear greenish/Images appear purplish

Do the input signal settings match the
. signals from the connected device?

If the "Input Signal" command in the "Video" menu is set to "Computer” when a
component video” signal source is connected to the projector, the images will
appear greenish. If the "Input Signal" menu command is set to "Component Video
(YCbCr™)" or "Component Video (YPbPr”)" when a computer is connected, the
projected images will appear purplish. Select the correct signal format for the
connected source.

"Video" - "Input Signal" @ p.48

No sound can be heard.

Is the audio source connected
correctly?

Has the correct audio input port been
selected?

Has the volume been adjusted to the
minimum setting?

Is A/V Mute mode active?

@ p.18,p.24
"Audio" - "Audio Input" @& p.49
@ p.49

The projector may be in A/V Mute mode. Press the [A/V Mute] button on the
remote control to cancel the A/V Mute.
@ p.40

- 4 FixYourDLP.com

Bpoasaanedby 1



When the Indicators Provide No Help

The remote control does not work

.

EPSON

Is the remote control light-emitting
area facing towards the remote control
light-receiving area when it is
operated?

Is the remote control too far away from
the projector?

Is direct sunlight or strong light from
fluorescent lamps shining onto the
remote control light-receiving area?

Has the battery insulating tape been
removed?

Is there battery in the remote control?
Is the battery dead?

Has the battery been inserted
correctly?

The operating angle for the remote control is approximately +30° horizontally and
approximately +15° vertically. @ p.12

The operating distance for the remote control is approximately 6 m (20 ft.).
@ p.12

@ p.11

@ p.75

@ p.75

The power does not turn off (after the [Power] button is pressed)

The Power indicator remains orange.

The cooling fan does not stop.

This projector is designed so that the Power indicator remains lit even when after
the power has been turned off. The Power indicator will switch off when the power
cable is disconnected from the electrical outlet.

After the [Power] button is pressed to turn off the power, the cool-down» period
starts.

After this, the Power indicator changes to a steady orange, and you can then
disconnect the power cable from the electrical outlet.

*The cool-down period lasts about 20 seconds.

v *FixYourDLP.com

Bporored by | B



Appendices

This chapter provides information on maintenance procedures to ensure the best level of performance for the

projector for a long time.

Maintenance..............cccoimmmmmmmmcnniinnnnrer e 74
® CleANiNg ...ceeeeeecrisssnnseecsssssnsseccssssssssssscsssssssssssssssssssssassssssnans 74
*Cleaning the Projector Case..........ccceeeevviiieeiiiniiieeeeniieeee e 74
*Cleaning the Lens .........coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieceeeeee e 74
*Cleaning the Air FIlter......ccccccovviiiriiiiiiiiiiiiiicccecec e, 74

* Replacing Consumables........cccoicrvnnrecccssccnnnecccsssssnsnsescssnns 75
eInserting the Battery .........cocceeviiiriiiiiiiiiiiiiccceceec e 75
eLamp Replacement Period..........cccccooieriiiniiiiiiiniiiiniiiecee. 76
eReplacing the Lamp......ccooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeee e 77
*Resetting the Lamp Operating Time.........ccccoeevvveeeiniiieeeeennnnen. 79
*Replacing the Air Filter .........ccccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieceeeee e 80
Saving a User's L0go .........ccceiiimmmmmmmmmnnnnnnnsennnnas 81
Optional ACCeSSOries ....cccciiiirmmmmmmiinsrrnnnmssssssnns 84
(€] [oT-1-7- T 85

A ;Fix"r’aurDLP.cDm

TOP

List of ESC/VP21 Commands.........cccccmeecemnnneee. 88
* Command LiSt .....cccvveierscrnnicsssnrccsssnsecssssssecsssssessssssssssonsscs 88

* Communication Protocol........eiicccnnnnsnnsccccsssssnnnsccccssnns 88

* Cable LAYOULS ...ccvveeeeieciisssnnsecccssssnnsesccssssssnssescssssssssssscssnes 89

e Serial CONNECTION .......eeiiiriiiiiiiiiiiiee et 89
*USB CONNECTION. ... .uuiiiieeiiiiiee ettt 89

* USB Connection SetUP ....c.cccccessrsnreeccssssssssecsssssanssscsssssnans 90
List of Supported Monitor Displays .................. 91
@ COMPULET ..iieee ettt ettt e e et e e et e e e e s e abteeeesranaeeeees 91
*Component Video/RGB Video.........ccccevviiieiiiieeiiieciieeiee 91
*Composite Video/S-VIdeO ......cccccoceeriiiiiiiniiiniiiiiiieniccniceeene 91
Specifications......ccceeecciiicerr 92
AppearancCe........ccccurrmmirrmnsirnnsirrnsr s ———————— 93
L o (=) 94



Maintenance EL

This section describes maintenance tasks such as cleaning the projector and m Cleaning the Lens
replacing consumable parts.

Use a commercially-available air blower, or use a lens cleaning paper to

. gently wipe the lens.
Cleaning

CAUTION

You should clean the projector if it becomes dirty or if the quality of . . .
projected images starts to deteriorate. Do not rub the lens with harsh materials or subject the lens to shocks,

as it can easily become damaged.

CAUTION

Be sure to read the separate Safety Instructions/World-Wide Warranty

Terms before cleaning. m Cleaning the Air Filter

If the air filter becomes clogged with dust, it can cause overheating and
damage the projector.

Turn the projector upside down and use a vacuum cleaner to remove the
dust from the air filter.

m Cleaning the Projector Case
Clean the projector case by wiping it gently with a soft cloth.
If the projector is particularly dirty, moisten the cloth with water
containing a small amount of neutral detergent, and then firmly wring the
cloth dry before using it to wipe the projector case. Then wipe the case
again with a soft, dry cloth.

CAUTION

Do not use volatile substances such as wax, alcohol or thinner to
clean the projector case. These can cause the case to warp and make
the coating finish peel off.

~— TIP ~\
o [f the air filter is difficult to clean or if it is broken, it should be
replaced. Contact your dealer for a spare air filter.

e Spare lamps are provided with a spare air filter. The air filter should

' Iso b laced when the | ] laced.
- ?Fix‘fﬂurDLP.mm | @iso bereplaced when the lamp is repiace )

Bpoasaanedby 1



75
EOP

Replacing Consumables Remove the old battery and insert the new battery.

Check the position of the (+) mark inside the battery holder to
ensure that the battery is inserted the correct way.

This section describes how to replace the remote control battery, the lamp
and the air filter.

- New battery
M Inserting the Battery
Use the following type of battery as a replacement. emark

1 CR2025 lithium battery ¥
D)
CAUTION

Be sure to read the Safety Instructions/World-Wide Warranty Terms
before handling the battery.

Old battery

Insert the battery holder into the remote control.
Push the battery holder in until it clicks.

| PROCEDURE

Remove the battery holder.

While pushing the catch of the battery holder inwards, pull the
battery holder out.

TIP

Dispose of used batteries in accordance with local waste disposal

| regulations.
Catch  _/

- 4 FixYourDLP.com

Bpoasaanedby 1



Maintenance

M Lamp Replacement Period
It is time to replace the lamp when:

* The message "Lamp Replace." appears on the screen for 30
seconds when projection starts

A message will be displayed.

* When the £ (Warning) indicator is flashing red at 0.5-second
intervals

Flashes red at 0.5-second intervals

* The projected image gets darker or starts to deteriorate.

Bporored by | B

- ﬁ FixYourDLP.com

~ TIP

® The replacement warning message is set to appear after about 1400
hours of lamp use in order to maintain the brightness and quality of
the projected images. If you continue to use the lamp after this
period, the possibility of the lamp breaking becomes greater. When
the lamp replacement message appears, replace the lamp with a new
one as soon as possible, even if it is still working.

® The warning message appears after about 1400 hours of use, but the
actual life of each individual lamp will vary depending on the
characteristics of the lamp and on the way it has been used. Some
lamps may stop operating before 1400 hours of use, so you should
always have a spare lamp ready in case.

\. Contact your dealer for a spare lamp.




EOP

M Replacing the Lamp

CAUTION

Wait until the lamp has cooled down sufficiently before removing the
lamp cover. It takes a further one hour after the cool-down» period
has finished for the lamp to be cool enough.

| PROCEDURE

Loosen the two lamp fixing screws.

Use the screwdriver that is supplied with the spare lamp or a
flat-tipped screwdriver to loosen the two silver lamp fixing
screws that are securing the lamp to the projector.

Turn off the projector power, wait for the cool-down
period to end, and then disconnect the power cable.

The cool-down period lasts for about 20 seconds.
— oL

)

| 1%

@ Wait until the lamp has cooled down, and then
remove the lamp cover from the base of the projector.

It takes approximately one hour for the lamp to cool down by
itself after the cool-down period has finished.

Insert the screwdriver that is supplied with the spare lamp or a
flat-tipped screw ' “ver into the gap in between the projector
and the lamp c._. FiYoae P& driver in until the [>]
mark on the la ver and the [<]] mark on the projector are
aligned. Then lift up the lTamp cover to remove it.



Maintenance

Take out the lamp.

Hold the lamp as shown in the illustration below and lift it up
and out of the projector.

If the lamp is broken replace by a new lamp, or contact your

local dealer for further advise. If replacing the lamp yourself, be

careful to avoid pieces of broken glass.

Install the new lamp.

Hold the lamp so that it faces the correct way to fit into the
projector, and then insert the lamp until it clicks into place and
tighten the two fixing screws.

4 FixYourDLP.com

Bpoasaanedby 1

-

Install the lamp cover.

Insert the two cover tabs into the projector until the [>] mark

on the lamp cover is aligned with the [<J] mark on the projector,

and then slide the lamp cover in until it clicks into place.

Insert the cover so that
the [C>] mark and the
[<7] mark are aligned.

~ TIP

¢ Install the lamp securely. If the lamp cover is removed, the lamp
turns off automatically as a safety precaution. Moreover, the lamp
will not turn on if the lamp or the lamp cover is not installed
correctly.

¢ Spare lamps are provided with a spare air filter. The air filter should
also be replaced when the lamp is replaced. & p.80

® Dispose of used lamps properly in accordance with your local

L regulations.




Maintenance

M Resetting the Lamp Operating Time 2 Select "Reset Lamp Timer" from the "About" menu
The projector has a built-in counter which keeps track of the lamp and then press the [Enter] button.
operating time. When the cumulative operating time reaches a certain

point, it causes the replacement warning message to be displayed.
Therefore, the counter needs to be reset after the lamp has been replaced
with a new one. You can do this using the configuration menu.

Use the remote control to carry out the operations for resetting the lamp
operating time.

Reset Lamp Timer (@)% Execute
Video Source : Computer

Input Signal

Frequency

TIP SYNC Polarity
Do not reset the lamp operating time except after the lamp has been SYNC Mode
replaced, otherwise the lamp replacement period will not be indicated Resolution

correctly. Refresh Rate : 0.0 Hz

PROCEDURE 3 Select "Yes" and then press the [Enter] button.

The lamp operating time will then be reset.
1 Connect the power cable, turn on the projector's

power, and then press the [Menu] button on the

remote control.
The configuration menu will be displayed.

Execute?

Remote Control
Menu AV Mute  Freeze

O, a» (o
oe
© O

- ﬁ FixYourDLP.com
- Sponponed by b



80
EOP

M Replacing the Air Filter Replace the air filter with a new one.

The air filter can be replaced even if the projector is installed to a ceiling. Remove the old air filter, and install the new air filter. Place the
new air filter so that it does not slip into the air intake vent.

PROCEDURE

Turn off the projector power, wait for the cool-down»
period to end, and then disconnect the power cable.

The cool-down period lasts for about 20 seconds.

— o OC

Install the air filter cover.

First insert the tabs, and then press down on the opposite side
until it clicks into place.

@ Put your finger into the recess in the knob of the air
filter cover, and lift up the air filter cover to remove it.

TIP
- ) FixYourDLP.com Dispose of used air filters properly in accordance with your local
' Spamoret by M regulations.

i e e il i il

- & & B R = W W g S B = e



Saving a User's Logo

You can record the image that is currently being projected as a user's logo.
Use the remote control to carry out the operations for recording a user's logo.
TIP

When a user's logo is recorded, the previous user's logo will be
erased.

PROCEDURE

1 Project the image that you would like to use as a
user's logo, and then press the [Menu] button on the

remote control.

2 Select the "User's Logo" menu, and then press the
[Enter] button.

Video

Audio
Setting
User's Logo
Advanced
About

@ Execute

Reset All

[Menu]: Exit

[$]: Select [@]: Execute

TIP v 4 FixYourDLP.com
If keystone correction oF£~Zoom have been carried out, they will be
canceled when the ''User's Logo" imenu is selected.

3 Select "Yes" in the sub-menu, and then press the
[Enter] button.

Accept the present image as user's logo?

(NOo )

TIP

When you press the [Enter] button, the resize display” will be
cancelled, so that when you are projecting images that have a
resolution that is different from the number of pixels on the
projector's panel, and when you are projecting video images, the

display size will change.



Saving a User's Logo T 82
m

4 The image to be recorded and a selection marquee 5 Select "Yes" at the confirmation screen, and then
box will be displayed. Move the marquee box to select press the [Enter] button.
the part of the image to use.
Press the [4], [v], [«] and [»] buttons to select the part of the
image to use as the user's logo, and then press the [Enter]
button.

Select this image?

rrr,
F

“«

6 Select the zoom rate in the Zoom rate setting screen,
and then press the [Enter] button.

[ESC]: Retum [(4»]: Move [@®]: Set [Menu]: Exit

TIP Set the zoom rate.

User's logos can be saved at up to 480 x 360 dots in size.

Zoom rate:
) 100% §200% § 300%

& 4 FixYourDLP.com

Bpargred b



Saving a User's Logo

7 Select "Yes" at the confirmation screen, and then
press the [Enter] button.

The image will then be saved. Once the image has been saved,
the message "Completed." will be displayed.

Save image as user's logo?

YES

If you save it, the previous user's logo will

be overwritten.

TIP

® Saving the user's logo may take a few moments (about 15 seconds).
Do not use the projector or any other sources which are connected to
the projector while the user's logo is being saved, otherwise it may
result in errors in projector operation.

® Once a user's logo has been saved, the logo setting cannot be
returned to the factory default.

- ;"4 FixYou rE;Lf" com



Optional Accessories

The following optional accessories are available for purchase if required. This list of optional accessories is current as of November 2002. Details of accessories

are subject to change without notice.

Soft carry case ELPKS16
Use this case if you need to carry the projector by hand.

Spare lamp ELPLP21

Use as a replacement for spent lamps.

VGA-HD15/BNC PC Cable ELPKC11
(1.8 m (6 ft.) - for mini D-Sub 15-pin/5BNC)
Use in order to connect the projector to a computer with a SBNC port.

50" portable screen ELPSCO06
A compact screen which can be carried easily. (Aspect ratio” 4:3)

Component video cable ELPKC19
(3 m (9.8 ft.) - for mini D-Sub 15-pin/RCA male x 3)

Use to connect a component video’ source.

60" screen ELPSCO07

80" screen ELPSC08

100" screen ELPSC10

A portable roll-type screen. (Aspect ratio 4:3)

Ceiling mount * ELPMB12
Use when installing the projector to a ceiling.

VGA-HD15 PC cable ELPKC02

(1.8 m (6 ft.) - for mini D-Sub 15-pin/mini D-Sub 15-pin)

This is the same computer cable as the projector's accessory computer
cable.

Ceiling plate * ELPFCO03

Pipe 370 (370 mm (14.57 in.)/silver)* ELPFP04
Pipe 570 (570 mm (22.44 in.)/silver)* ELPFP05
Pipe 770 (770 mm (30.31 in.)/silver)* ELPFP06

Use when installing the projector to a high ceiling or a ceiling with
veneer panels.

VGA-HD15 PC cable ELPKCO09

(3 m (9.8 ft.) - for mini D-Sub 15-pin/mini D-Sub 15-pin)
VGA-HD15 PC cable ELPKC10

(20 m (65.6 ft.) - for mini D-Sub 15-pin/mini D-Sub 15-pin)

Use this extension cable if the accessory computer cable is too short.

Image presentation camera ELPDC02
ELPDCO3
ELPDCO04

Use when projecting books, OHP films and slides.

Remote control unit ELPSTO06

This is the same remote control as the projector's accessory remote
control.

* A special method of installation is required in order to suspend the projector from the ceiling. Please contact the place of purchase if you would like to use

this installation method.

v 9 FixYourDLP.com

Bporored by | B



Glossary Ty, 85

Following is an explanation of some of the terms used in this guide which may be unfamiliar or which were not explained in the text of this guide itself. Further
information can be obtained by referring to other commercially-available publications.

5BNC A port used to input analogue video signals.

Aspect ratio The ratio between an image's length and its height. HDTV images have an aspect ratio of 16:9 and appear elongated. The
aspect ratio for standard images is 4:3.

Colour temperature The temperature of an object which is emitting light. If the colour temperature is high, the colours tend to take on a bluish
tinge. If the colour temperature is lower, the colours tend to take on a reddish tinge.

Component video Video signals which have the video brightness signals and colour signals separated, in order to provide better image quality.

In high-definition TV (HDTYV), it refers to images which consist of three independent signals: Y (luminance signal), and Pb
and Pr (colour difference signals).

Composite video Video signals which have the video brightness signals and colour signals mixed together. The type of signals commonly used
by household video equipment (NTSC, PAL and SECAM formats).

The carrier signal Y (luminance signal) and chroma (colour) signal which are contained in the colour bar are overlapped to
form a single signal.

Contrast The relative brightness of the light and dark areas of an image can be increased or decreased in order to make text and
graphics stand out more clearly, or to make them appear softer. Adjusting this particular property of an image is called
"contrast adjustment".

Cool-down This is the process by which the projector's lamp is cooled down after it has become hot through use. It is carried out
automatically when the [Power] button on either the projector's control panel or the remote control has been pressed to turn
off the projector. Do not disconnect the power cable while cool-down is in progress, otherwise the cool-down process will not
work properly. If the cool-down period is not allowed to finish normally, the projector's lamp and internal components will
remain at high temperatures, and this may shorten the operating life of the lamp or cause problems with the operation of the

projector.

Dolby Digital A sound format developed by Dolby Laboratories. Normal stereo is a 2-channel format which uses two speakers. Dolby
Digital is a 6-channel (5.1-channel) system which adds to this a centre speaker two rear speakers and a sub-woofer.

EMP Link21L A utility software program that allows the projector to be connected to a computer so that the computer can be used to control

the projector. For details on acquiring the software and for instructions on using the software and compatible projector
models, please visit the Web site http://www.epson.co.uk/support/download/projector.htm.

HDTV An abbreviation for High-Definition Television. It refers to high-definition systems which satisfy the following conditions.
e Vertical resolution of 750p or 1125i or greater (p = progressive scanning®, i = interlaced scanning”)

*Screen aspect ratio®» of 16:9

*Dolby Digital”® audio reception and playback (or output)

Interlaced scanning, ﬂF A athbd dfflage scanning whereby the image data is divided into fine horizontal lines which are displayed in sequence

starting“fron' €1t to right and then from the top to the bottom of the screen. The even-numbered lines and odd-numbered lines
are displayed alternately:




Glossary

Progressive scanning

A method of image scanning whereby the image data from a single image is scanned sequentially from top to bottom to create
a single image.

Refresh rate

The light-emitting element of a display maintains the same luminosity and colour for an extremely short time. Because of this,
the image must be scanned many times per second in order to refresh the light-emitting element. The number of refresh
operations per second is called the "refresh rate", and is expressed in hertz (Hz).

Resize display

This function is used to project computer images that have a resolution more than or less than the projector's panel resolution
to be projected so that they fill the whole of the projection area.

SDTV

An abbreviation for Standard Definition Television. It refers to standard television systems which do not satisfy the conditions
for High-Definition Television.

Security lock

A device consisting of a projector case with a hole in it that a commercially-available theft-prevention cable can be passed
through in order to secure the device to a table or pillar. This projector is compatible with the Microsaver Security System
manufactured by Kensington.

Squeeze mode

In this mode, wide-screen images in 16:9 mode are compressed in the horizontal direction so that they are stored on the
recording medium as 4:3 images.
When these images are played back by the projector in squeeze mode, they are restored to their original 16:9 format.

sRGB An international standard for colour intervals that was formulated so that colours which are reproduced by video equipment
can be handled easily by computer operating systems (OS) and the Internet.

SVGA A type of video signal with a resolution of 800 (horizontal) X 600 (vertical) dots which is used by IBM PC/AT-compatible
computers.

S-Video A video signal which has the luminance component and colour component separated in order to provide better image quality.
It refers to images which consist of two independent signals: Y (luminance signal), and C (colour signal).

SXGA A type of video signal with a resolution of 1280 (horizontal) x 1024 (vertical) dots which is used by IBM PC/AT-compatible

computers.

Sync. (Synchronization)

The signals output from computers have a specific frequency. If the projector frequency does not match this frequency, the
resulting images will not be of a good quality. The process of matching the phases of these signals (the relative position of the
crests and troughs in the signal) is called "synchronisation". If the signals are not synchronized, problems such as flickering,
blurriness and horizontal interference can occur.

Tracking The signals output from computers have a specific frequency. If the projector frequency does not match this frequency, the
resulting images will not be of a good quality. The process of matching the frequency of these signals (the number of crests in
the signal) is called "tracking". If tracking is not carried out correctly, wide vertical stripes will appear in the projected images.

uUSB An abbreviation for Universal Serial Bus. USB is an interface for connecting personal computers to peripheral devices which
only support relatively low data transmission speeds.

UXGA - | Flody typddfFvidamsignal with a resolution of 1600 (horizontal) x 1200 (vertical) dots which is used by IBM PC/AT-compatible

Wi' computerss=
VGA Actype of video signal with a resolution of 640.(horizontal) X 480 (vertical) dots which/is used by IBM PC/AT-compatible

computers.




Glossary - 87

XGA A type of video signal with a resolution of 1024 (horizontal) X 768 (vertical) dots which is used by IBM PC/AT-compatible
computers.

YCbCr The carrier signal which is contained in the colour bar signal used in modern TV transmissions. The name comes from the Y
(luminance) signal and the CbCr (chroma (colour)) signals.

YPbPr The carrier signal which is contained in the colour bar signal used in high-definition TV (HDTV) transmissions. The name
comes from the Y (luminance) signal and the PbPr (colour difference) signals.

Bporored by | 4

Discount-Merchant.com (800) 281-8860
THE TRUSTED SOURCE FOR PROJECTOR LAMPS AND ACCESSORIES

&= 3 FixYourDLP.com

A



List of ESC/VP21 Commands

Command List Communication Protocol

When a power ON command is sent to the projector, the power for the

. . .. . « Standard baud rat : b
projector turns on. When the projector is in a command ready state, it Standard baud rate 9600 bps

" " . . «Datal th : 8 bit
returns the "3Ah" (:) code. Furthermore, when command processing is a _a eng 1S
o non . Parlty : None
complete, the projector also returns a ":" code. s b
The ":" code status can be used to determine whether the projector is ready » >top bit »lbit
or busy. If command processing terminates with an error, an error message ol Gomivol SANGIID
is output and then the ":" code is sent. » Connector shape : D-Sub 9-pin (male)

« Projector input port  : Control (RS-232C)

Item Command

ON PWR ON
Power ON/OFF OFF PWR OFF
Computer SOURCE 11
Component Video (YCbCr) SOURCE 14
Signal selection Component Video (YPbPr) SOURCE 15
Video SOURCE 41
S-Video SOURCE 42
ON MUTE ON
A/V Mute ON/OFF OFF MUTE OFF
Black MSEL 00
A/V Mute Selection Blue MSEL 01
User's Logo MSEL 02

- ? FixYourDLP.com

Bpoasaanedby 1




List of ESC/VP21 Commands

Cable Layouts

M Serial connection

« Connector shape : D-Sub 9 pin (male)
« Projector input : Control (RS-232C)
connector

<At projector>

<At computer>

<At projector> (PC serial cable) <At computer> | Signal Function
GND 5 5 GND GND | Signal wire ground
RD 2 « 3 TD TD | Transmit data
™ 3 > 2 RD RD | Receive data
DTR 4 » 6 DSR DSR | Data set ready
DSR 5 4 4 DTR DTR | Data terminal ready

- 4 FixYourDLP.com

= Sparmored by b

M USB connection

« Connector shape : USB (type B)

<At projector>

(type B)  (type A)*

<At computer>

e
=

* Can be used as a USB hub.



List of ESC/VP21 Commands D g 90

USB Connection Setup

In order to control the projector using ESC/VP21 commands via a USB
connection, the following preparations must be carried out.

| PROCEDURE

@ Download the EMP Link21L” utility software from the
EPSON web site to the computer being used.

For details on acquiring the software, please visit the Web site
http://www.epson.co.uk/support/download/projector.htm.

@ The USB driver (USB-Com Driver) will be downloaded
together with the utility software, so install this USB
driver into the computer that is to be used.

Refer to the EMP Link21L User's Guide that is downloaded
together with the utility software for instructions on installing
the USB driver.

@ Change the "COM Port" setting in the "Advanced"
menu to "USB".

Turn off the power for the projector.

After the cool-down” period has finished, turn the
projector's power back on.

Once the projes, . ‘HowépheRtiihedback on, communication
via a USB Con n will thén'be possible.

INSCOUNT=-MErcnan

(=) ()



List of Supported Monitor Displays Ty o

m Computer m Component Video/RGB Video
Resolutions for Resolutions (dots)
Refresh rate”  Resolution resized display” Refresh EMP-73 EMP-53
(Hz) (dots) (dots) Signal rate» (Hz) Aspect Aspect Aspect Aspect
EMP-73  EMP-53 - ratio” ratio ratio ratio
PC98 640x400 | 1024x640 | 800x500 4:3 16:9 4:3 16:9
» » 1
VGA 60 640x480 | 1024x768 | 800x600 SDTV (5251) - N E e [ —
VGACGA 640x400 | 1024x640 | 800x500 (D1)
VGAEGA 640x350 1024x560 | 800x438 SDTV (6251) 50 1024x768 | 1024x576 | 800600 | 800x450
SDTV (525p)
VGA text 2Dl || 0BG | Bl o3 60 1024768 | 1024x576 | 800x600 | 800x450
720x350 | 1024x498 | 800x388 -
VESA | 60/72/75/85,Mac* | 640x480 | 1024x768 | 800x600 % (]()7 f)op) 60 1024768 | 1024x576 | 800x600 | 800x450
56/60/72/75/ ' :
»
ARG, 85 iMac* SIDGELY | MOl | S0DEnD R ((]1)132)51) 60 1024x768 | 1024x576 | 800x600 | 800x450
XGAM AT 1024x768 | 1024x768 | 800x600
—_— 85,iMac*
SXGA» 70/75/85 1152x864 | 1024x768 | 800x600 m Composite Video/S-Video
SXGA 60/75/85 1280x960 | 1024x768 | 800x600 Resolutions (dots)
SXGA 43i/60/75/85 1280x1024 | 960x768 | 750x600 T = o
UXGA» 48i/60 1600x1200 | 1024x768 - Signal Refresh SECTR T eCTl WREecTl RAEPeeT
m rate” (Hz
MACI3 640x480 | 1024x768 | 800x600 rate (Hz) LS ARy e ok
MACI16" 832x624 1024x768 | 800x600 4:3 16:9 4:3 16:9
MAC19" 1024x768 | 1024x768 | 800x600 TV (NTSC) 1024x768 | 1024x576 | 800x600 | 800x450
MAC19" 60 1024x768 | 1024x768 | 800x600 TV (PAL, ” (02768 | 10243576 | 800x600 | 800xds0
MAC21" 1152x870 | 1016x768 | 794x600 SECAM) X X X X
SDTV™ (6251) 50 720x540 | 1024x768 | 800x600
SDTV (525i) 60 640x480 | 1024x768 | 800x600
SDTV(525p) 60 640x480 | 1024x768 | 800x600 * Connection is not possible if the equipment does not have a VGA output
»
HDTV 60 1280x720 | 1024x576 | 800x450 port.
(750p) _
HDTV(1125i) b A FiXYourl3Xo6am80 | 1024x576 | 800x450 It may be possible to project signals which are not listed in the above table.

— T However, not all functions may be supportable with such signals.



Specifications

Product name

Multimedia Projector EMP-73/53

Dimensions 315 (W) x 87 (H) x 240 (D) mm
(12.4 (W) x 3.43 (H) X 9.45 (D) in.) (not including feet)
Panel size 0.7 inches
Display method Polysilicon TFT active matrix
Resolution EMP-73 : XGA» 786,432 pixels (1024 (W) x 768 (H) dots) x 3

EMP-53 : SVGA» 480,000 pixels (800 (W) x 600 (H) dots) x 3

Focus adjustment

Manual

Zoom adjustment

Manual (approx. 1:1.2)

Lamp (light source)

UHE lamp, 165 W, Model No.: ELPLP21

Max. audio output

1W monaural

Speaker

1

Power supply

100240V 2.6-1.3A

Operating temperature

+5°— +35°C (41°-95°F ) (No condensation)

Storage temperature

-10°- +60°C (14°-140°F ) (No condensation)

Weight Approx. 2.9 kg (6.4 1bs)
Connectors Monitor Out : 1 Mini D-Sub 15-pin (female)
Black
Computer/Component Video: 1  Mini D-Sub 15-pin (female) Blue
S-Video: 1 Mini DIN 4-pin
Video: 1 RCA pin jack
USB*: 2 USB connector (A/B series)
Audio 1: 1 Stereo mini jack
Audio 2: 1 RCA pin jack X 2 (L, R)
Control (RS-232C) : 1 D-Sub 9-pin (male)

* The USB interface complies with the USB 1.1 standard. The USB connector is not guaranteed to
operate correctly with all USB-compatible devices.

- :‘4 FixYou rE,.,'_“fff“T.‘

Safety

USA
UL1950 3" Edition
Canada
CSA C22.2 No.950-95 (cUL)
European Community
The Low Voltage Directive (73/23/EEC)
IEC60950 2" Edition, +Amd.1, +Amd.2, +Amd.3,
+Amd.4

EMC

USA

FCC 47CFR Part15B Class B (DoC)
Canada

ICES-003 Class B

European Community
The EMC Directive (89/336/EEC)

EN55022, 1998 Class B

EN55024, 1998
IEC61000-4-2, IEC61000-4-3, IEC61000-4-4,
IEC61000-4-5,
IEC61000-4-6, IEC61000-4-8, IEC61000-4-11,
IEC61000-3-2, IEC61000-3-3

Australia/New Zealand
AS/NZS 3548:1995, A1:1997, A2:1997 Class B
CISPR Pub.22:1993, A1:1995, A2:1996, Class B



Appearance s

"y AN
Centre of projector Centre of lens

(/0 / ra——\ |
60 [ @ﬁ]\@bﬂ
- ) — |
=" e M| AN
- &\% T 494 o HHHHHMHHTVA "
e i o il
< . R =8 Y
s 57.7 L
il
Distance from center of lens to suspension bracket fixing point A2 @W@?@" @% @%2}
h 4
—p< >« P——
28 53 104 21
Units: mm
WFiﬂuurDLF’.cum
Bparmaned by b

Discount-Merchant.com (800) 281-8860
THE TRUSTED SOURCE FOR PROJECTOR LAMPS AND ACCESSORIES



General Terms

13W3 POIt.ceiieeiieciiecieeeeeene 17
1230\ (O3 170 A 16
A

A/V cable......cooovveviiieiienieenne, 24
AV MUte.......ccoeveveeveenreannn. 40, 50
"About" Menu........ccocveevruveennnenne 55
"Advanced" Menu ...........ccceuueenn. 53
Air exhaust vent.........ceceeveuveenneen. 6
AIr filter ..ooeevieeieeieeeeeeeeen 9
Air intake vent ........ccceeeveeerveennnnen. 9
Analogue-RGB....................... 45, 55
ASPECt TatI0...eeeeeveeiieeiee e 42
"Audio" MenU.......cccocveeevureennnens 49
Audio 1 port......ccceeevevveeeueennne. 8, 18
Audio 2 pOrt.....ccceeeeeeeeenueennnne. 8, 24
Auto Keystone ...........cceeuveenee 32,50
AUuto Setup .....cceeevveeriieeenieenns 35, 46
]

Battery holder ...........cccccveeennennnee. 75
Brightness .......cccceevveennne 45, 47
Brightness Control.......... WF%‘M

Ceilling....cocvevveevenieneeicnicen. 13,53
Cleaning the Air Filter ................. 74
Cleaning the Lens.........cccceeueenneee. 74
Cleaning the Projector Case......... 74
COlOr ... 47
Color Adjustment..........cc.cceuvenee. 53
Color Mode Prompt...........c.......... 50
Color Mode ...........ouuu....... 38, 45, 47
Color temperature.............cccoe...... 53
Component video .........ccceeeueenneee. 23
COM POrt...cooueveiiieeiieeiiieeeeee 54
Composite video.......c.cccecueeeunennnee. 22
Computer cable .........cccceeeenenneee. 16
Computer/Component

Video port......ceeeveeerieeenieeniieens 8
Connecting to a Computer ........... 15
Connecting to a Video Source......22
COoNLrast cooeeveeeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn 45, 47
Control (RS-232C) port.................. 8
Control panel........c.ccoecveeecieennnenns 7
Cool-doWn ..o 29, 62
CroSS..eveiieieiiciceieieciccceee 43

ur .com

Hi P> 1Al %

SRk Od o sape gae. . ma .. aw 90

Focus ring

Foot adjustment............c.cceeevuneennne

Frequency

Front adjustable foot

Image size

Input Signal

Inserting the Battery

Keystone ........cccceveuvveeennnne 32, 34, 50
Lamp...ccoooeeiiiiiiiiiiiccceenees 55
Lamp COVer.......cocvviviiiiiiiiiecee. 9
Lamp replacement period............. 76
Language ......ccccooviiiiiiiiiniiininenns 54
Lens COVer ...cooviiiiiniiiiiiieceee, 6
LOW.oiiiiiiecee 53
M
Main menu........cooceeeevveeenieeneeennne 44
Manually Correcting Keystone
Distortion........cocceevevevenieienenne. 34
Menu......cccocvevienieiiiniiiiiicienee 44
Mini D-Sub 15-pin port................ 16
Monitor Out port ........cceceeeereveennen. 8
Mouse pOoInter.......c.cceeerveeerueeennne. 19
N
No-Signal Msg. ....cccccevveveeenueennnne. 50

Operating distance
(Remote control)........ccceeeeeeennnn. 12



Operating range Replacing the Lamp ..................... 77
(Remote control) .........cc..oceevvve. 12 "Reset All" Menu .........c.cococveveee. 56
Operating temperature.................. 92 Reset Lamp Timer.................. 55,79
Optional accessories ................... 84 Resized display.......ccoooverrevveernne. 91
Overheating ........cccccceeveveevneeennne. 63 Rewslmilen .o 55,91
E RGB....ooiiiiiieeee 53
Part Names and Functions............. 6 E
POrt oo, 8,28 SCIEEN SIZE oo 14
POSItON cooovos 35,45, 47 Security 10CK. ... ovveeeereeeeerreerreeenen, 8
Power cable.........cccocuvevviieninnnne 26 "Setting” MenU..........ovveeeeeeeene. 50
Power indicator.........ccccceeevuveennenn. 6 Setting Up the Projector.............. 13
Power inlet........cccoevvvveenieeniennnen. 8 SRAIPNESS. ... 45, 47
Projection........ccceevieeeniieninennnne. 26 Sleep MO ...evveerveeeeeeeereerreee. 50
Projection angle..........cc.coeuueennee. 32 SPEAKET +.-vveoreeveeeereeeserenes 6, 18, 24
Projection distance..................... 14 Specifications ......oovveeeveeereere. 92
Prompt .....cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 50 Squeeze mode...........oooveeveeeeeann. 42
SRGB .....ooiiiiiiii 38, 45, 47
E] Startup SCreen........ceevvveercuveerneenns 53
Rear Proj.....ccccoeevevevvecveenennn. 13,53 Stereo mini jack audio cable......... 18
Refresh Rate .........c.ccveveevevenennnn. 55 Storage temperature ..................... 92
Remote control ......nnnnno... 10,11, 19 SUb-MENU ...eevviieiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeianns 44
Remote control Supported Monitor Displays........ 91
light-emitting area............ .. - 10 Suspension bracket
Remote control w4 FixYourDERig@rpoint .......................... 9,93
light-receiving area....... 4. 6,8  STVidEO.......sorrirrerrre 22,47, 55
Replacing the Air Filter............... P LSBT YA ] \1.1C11 | 8

SYNC ceviieiiiieiieeeieeeiee e 35, 45
SYNC Mode .....cooovveeeiienirennee. 55
SYNC Polarity .......cccceeeeveerurennnnnne 55
TANC et 47
Tracking.....ccccceevvveenveencnenne 35, 45
Translucent screen ............cc........ 13
Turning off .......cooovvviiiiiiieeene 29
U
USB cable......cccoveievriieeiiecienne 19
USB connection setup.................. 90
USB mouse ......ccocvvevevveeeiiieninene 19
USB POrt...ceeeiiieeiiieieeeieeeieee 8
User's LOZO ..c.uvevvvievriienieenne 40, 81
"User's Logo" Menu .................... 52
Using the Configuration Menu
Functions........cccceevvveeeiieeninenne 44
VIO ..uueeeeiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 47,55
"Video" Menu .........ccecveevuveenen. 45
Video port ....cceeeeeeveenieeeiieeeiieeee, 8
Video Signal........ccccoccvvernnnnne 48, 55
vichPblrcad . M ELILY. ... %7 M 55

W

Warning indicator .............cccceeuueee. 6
When Having Some Trouble......... 62
Wide-screen Projection ................ 42
Wireless Mouse Function............. 19
Workstation ........ccccccevveeeueeneennenns 17
D (@1 28,47, 55
YPbBPr..oooiiii 28, 47, 55
ZOOM TING ..c.ovvereeiienrienieeereereenens 6



DECLARATION of CONFORMITY
According to 47CFR, Part 2 and 15
Class B Personal Computers and Peripherals; and/or
CPU Boards and Power Supplies used with Class B
Personal Computers

We :EPSON AMERICA, INC.
Located at :3840 Kilroy Airport Way
MS: 3-13
Long Beach, CA 90806
Tel :562-290-5254

Declare under sole responsibility that the product identified herein,
complies with 47CFR Part 2 and 15 of the FCC rules as a Class B digital
device. Each product marketed, is identical to the representative unit
tested and found to be compliant with the standards. Records maintained
continue to reflect the equipment being produced can be expected to be
within the variation accepted, due to quantity production and testing on a
statistical basis as required by 47CFR 2.909. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions : (1) this device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Trade Name :EPSON

Type of Product :Projector

v FixYourDLP.com

Model | P-73/53 MELP-73/53

FCC Compliance Statement
For United States Users

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a
Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses,
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
or television reception. However, there is no guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
interference to radio and television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one or more of the following measures.

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

¢ Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which
the receiver is connected.

* Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

WARNING

The connection of a non-shielded equipment interface cable to this
equipment will invalidate the FCC Certification or Declaration of this device
and may cause interference levels which exceed the limits established by
the FCC for this equipment. It is the responsibility of the user to obtain and
use a shielded equipment interface cable with this device. If this
equipment has more than one interface connector, do not leave cables
connected to unused interfaces. Changes or modifications not expressly
approved by the manufacturer could void the user’s authority to operate
the equipment.



kO

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without
the prior written permission of SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION. No
patent liability is assumed with respect to the use of the information
contained herein. Neither is any liability assumed for damages resulting
from the use of the information contained herein.

Neither SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION nor its affiliates shall be liable
to the purchaser of this product or third parties for damages, losses,
costs, or expenses incurred by purchaser or third parties as a result of:
accident, misuse, or abuse of this product or unauthorized modifications,
repairs, or alterations to this product, or (excluding the U.S.) failure to
strictly comply with SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION’s operating and
maintenance instructions.

SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION shall not be liable against any
damages or problems arising from the use of any options or any
consumable products other than those designated as Original EPSON
Products or EPSON Approved Products by SEIKO EPSON
CORPORATION.

v *FixYourDLP.com

Bporored by | B

General Notice:

EPSON is a registered trademark of SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION.
Macintosh, Mac, and iMac are registered trademarks of Apple
Computer, Inc.

IBM is a registered trademark of International Business Machines
Corporation.

Windows and Windows NT are trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in
the United States of America.

Dolby is registered trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

Other product names used herein are also for identification purposes
only and may be trademarks of their respective owners. EPSON
disclaims any and all rights in those marks.

Copyright© 2002:bpSEIKOEPSON CORPORATION



Disclaimer

This user manual is provided as a free service by FixYourDLP.com. FixYourDLP is in no way responsible
for the content of this manual, nor do we guarantee its accuracy. FixYourDLP does not make any claim
of copyright and all copyrights remain the property of their respective owners.

About FixYourDLPcom
FixYourDLP.com (http://www.fixyourdlp.com) is the World’s #1 resource for media product news,
reviews, do-it-yourself guides, and manuals.

Informational Blog: http://www.fixyourdlp.com
Video Guides: http://www.fixyourdlp.com/guides

User Forums: http://www.fixyourdlp.com/forum

FixYourDLP’s Fight Against Counterfeit Lamps:
http://www.fixyourdlp.com/counterfeits

Sponsors:

RecycleYourLamp.org - Free lamp recycling services for used lamps:
http://www.recycleyourlamp.org

Lamp Research - The trusted 3rd party lamp research company:
http://www.lampresearch.com

Discount-Merchant.com - The worlds largest lamp distributor:
http://www.discount-merchant.com

' FixYourDLP.com
"




